
Regional Inspector General for Audit ""'" . 
Cairo, Egypt 

Audit of Environmental Quality

International's Direct, Indirect Costs and
 

Fringe Benefit Rates for the Vears
 
Ending December 31, 1988, 1989 and 1990
 

Report No. 6-263-93-01-N 
October 5, 1992 

M~nl 
0eu 

Washington 

\!L / ~-ST 



-

USAID 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERALAUDIT 

October 5, 1992
 

MEMORANDUK FOR D/USA E t, nry N. Basaford 

FROM : 	 RIG/A/C, hi p g cyo 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of Environmental Quality Internationalls
 
Direct, Indirect Costs and Fringe Benefit Rates for the
 
Years Ending December 31, 1988, 1989 and 1990.
 

The attached report dated August 31, 1991 by Hazem Hassan & Co.
 
presents the results of a financial audit of Environmental Quality
 
International's (EQI) local expenditures incurred under Indefinite
 
Quantity Contract (IQC) Nos. 263-0000-1-00-9013 and 263-0000-1-00­
0027 and all flexibly priced agreements related to USAID/Egypt
 
projects for the years ended December 31, 1988, 1989 and 1990. EQI
 
provides quick response technical services for periods of up to 120
 
calendar days for financial, system and compliance reviews. They
 
also provide assessments of projects, programs, and automation
 
systems for USAID/Egypt in the assessments of contracts, grants and
 
cooperative agreements issued in the furtherance of program
 
objectives. The issuance of this report was delayed due to
 
extensive coordination between RIG/A/C and Hazem Hassan auditors
 
needed to reach agreement on the large amount of questioned costs.
 

We engaged Hazem Hassan & Co. to perform a financial audit of EQI's
 
locally incurred direct costs in Egyptian Pounds and U.S. Dollars
 
of LE 1,101,104 and $347,999 respectively for the period January 1,
 
1988 to December 31, 1990. The purpose of the audit was to
 
evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during this period. In
 
performing the audit, Hazem Hassan & Co. evaluated EQI's internal
 
controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and
 
agreement terms as necessary in forming an opinion regarding thq
 
Fund Accountability Statements. The auditors also determined ti..
 
actual indirect cost and fringe benefit rates for the years ending
 
Docember 31, 1988, 1989 and 1990.
 

U.S. Mailing Adress # 106, Kasr El Aini St. 
USAID-RIG/AIC Unit 64902 Tel. Country Code (202) Cairo Center Building 

APO AE 09839-4902 357-3909 Garden City, Egypt 

/ 



Hazem Hassan & Co. questioned $35,892.50 and $115,649.00 of EQI's

claimed direct and indirect costs, respectively. Questioned direct
 
costs include billings in excess of incurred costs and unsupported
 
costs. Indirect questioned costs include unreasonable labor
 
charges, travel, telephone, stationary, rental and costs lacking

adequate supporting documentation. Hazem Hassan & Co. noted
 
material weaknesses in EQI's internal controls such as inadequate

controls over USAID/Egypt billing procedures, accounting procedures

and disbursements. Finally, Hazem Hassan & Co. also noted
 
noncompliance with contract terms, USAID Standard Provisions and
 
with clauses in the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR).
 

Recommendation No. 1.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
 
questioned direct costs of $35,892.50 consisting of ineligible
 
costs of $18,817.50 and unsupported costs of $17,075.00 as
 
detailed on pages 22 through 26 of the audit report.
 

Recommendation No. 1.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve 
questioned indirect costs of $115,649.00 consisting of 
ineligible costs of $88,041.00 and unsupported costs of 
$27,608.00 as detailed on pages 15 through 17 of the audit
 
report.
 

Recommendation No. 1.3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt
 
determine EQI's final indirect and fringe benefit rates for
 
the years ending December 31, 1988, 1989, and 1990 based on
 
the resolution of indirect costs questioned in the audit
 
report.
 

These recommendations will be included in the Inspector General's
 
audit recommendation follow-up system. Until we are advised of
 
USAID/Egypt's determination regarding the questioned costs and
 
indirect and fringe benefit rates, Recommendations No. 1.1, 1.2 and
 
1.3 are considered unresolved. These recommendations can be
 
resolved when we receive the Mission's formal determination as to
 
the amounts sustained or not sustained and can be closed when any
 
amounts determined to be owned to A.I.I,. are paid by EQI.
 

Recommendation No. 2.: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require
 
EQI to address the inadequate internal control procedures over
 
their accounting system as noted in the audit report on pages
 
34 through 37.
 

This recommendation will be included in the Inspector General's
 
audit recommendation follow-up system. This recommendation can be
 
resolved when the Mission provides our office with a copy of its
 
request that EQI address its internal control weaknesses. The
 
recommendation can be closed when we have assessed EQI's response

and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for adequacy.
 

2
 

http:27,608.00
http:88,041.00
http:115,649.00
http:17,075.00
http:18,817.50
http:35,892.50
http:115,649.00
http:35,892.50


Recommendation No. 3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require

EQI to address the inadequate procedures in place to insure
 
compliance with applicable contract terms, USAID Standard
 
Provisions and FAR clauses an detailed on pages 41 through 42
 
of the audit report.
 

This recommendation will be included in the Inspector General's
 
audit recommendation follow-up system. This recommendation can be
 
resolved when the Mission provides our office with a copy of its
 
request that EQI address its compliance weakness. The
 
recommendation can be closed when we have assessed E I'E; 
response

and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for adequacy.
 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
 
taken to close the recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
 
extended to the staff of Hazem Hassan & Co. and to our office.
 

3
 



KPMWG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

FiNAN AL AUDIT OF
 

ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY INTERNATIONAL'S
 

USAID/EGYPT FUNDED
 

FLEXIBLY PRICED AGREMENTS
 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1988, 1989 AND 1990
 



KPMIG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF
 
ENVIRONMINTAL QUALITY INTERNATIONAL'S
 

USAID/EGYPT FUNDED FLEXIBLY PRICED AGREEM-ENTS
 
FOR FISCAL YEARS 1988, 1989 AND 1990
 

Table of Con t ents
 

Page 

Transmittal Letter and Summary:
 
Background 
 I
 
Audit Scope, Objectives, and Methodology 
 3
 
Results of the Audit 
 5
 

The Fund Accountability Statement:
 
Independent Auditor's Report 
 8
 
The Fund Accountability Statement 
 11
 
Notes to the Combined Fund
 
Accountability Statement 
 12
 

Overhead and Fringe Benefit Rates 
 14
 
Findings:
 
* Auit of Direct Costs 
 21


Audit of Indirect Costs 
 26
 

Internal Control Structure:
 
Independent Auditor's Report 
 30

Findings and Recommendations 
 34
 

Compliance with Contract Terms and Applicable
 
Laws and Regulations:
 

Independent Auditor's Report 
 38
 
Findings and Recommendations 
 41
 

Appendix I
 
Detailed Fund Accountability Statement for Projects 
 43
 

Appendix II
 
Schedules of Questioned and Unsupported Costs 
 50
 

Appendix III
 
Schedules of Costs Excluded from
 
the Overhead and Fringe Benefit
 
Computations 
 57
 

Appendix IV 
Management Comments 73 

Appendix V 
Auditors' Coento 
 87
 



KPM Hazem Hassan & Co. 
Accountants & Consultants 

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
 
Mohandiseen, Cairo
 
Egypt. 
Telephone: 3499588 -3499677
 
Telex :93796 - 20457 HHCO UN
 
Telefax :3497224- 3487819
 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy (CPA)
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development
 

mission to Egypt
 
Cairo, Egypt. 
 Aagust 31, 1991.
 

Dear Mr. Darcy:
 

On May 9, 1991, we contracted with 
your office to perform a financial
 

audit of direct and indirect 
costs billed to USAID/Egypt by Environmental
 

Quality International (henceforth referred 
to as EQI) under Indefinite
 

Quantity Contract (IQC) Nos. 263-0000-1-00-9013 and 263-0000-1-00-0027 and
 
all flexibly priced subcontracts for the years ended December 1988, 


and 1990.
 

1. BACKGROUND
 

EQI is an Egyptian consulting firm specializin6 in urban management, 
particularly in 
 the areas of solid waste management, urban
 

development, municipal management, advisory services, 
and financial
 

and management consulting services. EQI has been working with A.I.D. 
since 1986 and has performed on two 
IQC's and several subcontracts
 

related to A.I.D. projects. A description of these agreements follows.
 

IOC o. 263-0000-1-00-9013 commenced in November 1988. 
Vnder this 
IQC, EQI provided financial, system and compliance reviews including 

audits and assessments of projects, programs and automation 
systems
 

1989 



KMPI Hazem Hassan & Co. 

for A.I.D. Total expenditures incurred under the five work orders, 
for the period ending December 1990 was S 18,433 (LI 60,829).
 

IOC No. 263-0000-1-0-0027-O0 was signed on April 12, 
1990. This
 
established terms conditions
and for performing special Social
 
Science Research and Economic/Financial studies. These studies
 
included literature reviews, rapid 
low-cost reconnaissance methods,
 
project economic/financial analyses, 
and institutional and economic
 
analyses of non-project interventions. While 
two work orders were
 
issued, 
only one, for $ 13,571 (LE 44,783), was billed by and 
reimbursed to EQI before the end of 1990. 

In addition, EQI entered into subcontracts with several USAID/Egypt
 
prime contractors during the years 1988-1990. DAC International (DAC)
 
executed two contracts with EQI in April 1988. 
 These subcontracts
 
were for the provision of professional and technical services to the
 
Government of Egypt (GOE) and to administer the 
GOE's private and
 
voluntary grants system. 
 The first subcontract was for $ 78,859
 
(LE 260,236) and the second was for $ 148,873 (LE 491,283).
 

The Cooperative League of 
USA (CLUSA) and The National Cooperative
 
Business Association (NCBA) signed a three month contract with EQI to
 
provide professional and 
logistical support in the preparation of a
 
small business credit project and 
to assist in the preparation of a
 
draft proposal. The total contract amount was 
$ 27,050 , however, 
the actual amount billed was $ 36,772.50. No amendment was made to 
increase the original contract between CLUSA-MCBA and EQI.
 

CLUSA-ICBA and EQI signed another contract on April 12, 
1989 for EQI
 
to 
supply all necessary personnel, equipment, and materials to
 
develop staff and systems 
necessary for the expansion of productive
 

-2­

http:36,772.50


KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Small and Micro Enterprises. The total budgeted cost was $ 439,867 
and the total amount billed by and reimbursed to EQI was $ 291,227 
for the period April 1989 to December 1990. 

2. AUDIT SCOPE, OBJECTIVES AND METHODOLOGY
 

We performed a financial audit of local direct and indirect costs
 
billed by and reimbursed to EQI 
for the years ending December 1988,
 
1989 and 1990. Our audit included examinations of all contracts'
 
revenues and expenses, tests of compliance with contracts' terms
 
and 	a review of EQI's internal control structure.
 

The 	objectives of this audit were to determine wLther:
 

1) 	the Fund Accountability Statement of EQI presents fairly, in all
 
material respects, revenues and costs 
incurred and reimbursed
 
for the contracts in conformity with the applicable accounting
 

principles;
 

2) the direct and indirect costs billed to USAID/Egypt by EQI under
 
the contracts or sub-contracts are in fact allowable, allocable
 
and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the contracts and
 
A.I.D. Hand book 14 as well 
as Federal Acquisition Regulation
 

(FAR) part 31.2;
 

3) 	the accounting system, internal 
 controls and management
 

practices of EQI are adequate;
 

4) 	the overhead rates 
for the years under audit are properly
 
calculated using an equitable methodology and whether costs used
 
to calculate the 
overhead rate are correctly classified and
 
allowable, allocable and necessary; and
 

-3­



KPP*G Hazem Hassan & Co. 

5) EQI comPli0s 
 with applicable contracts' term (including
 
standard contract clauses and provisions).
 

The 
audit included a selective examination and testing of the
 
documents supporting direct costs incurred locally in Egyptian pounds
 
of LI 1,101,104 ($ 333,668), and 
incurred locally in US dollars of $ 
347,999.12. These amounts together represent all of the direct costs
 
billed by and reimbursed 
to EQI during the audit period. We also
 
audited 100 of the indirect costs for 1988, 881 of those for 1989
 
and 92% of those for 1990. In addition, we computed the actual
 
overhead and fringe benefits rates for the years 1988, 1989 and 1990.
 

Our review and evaluation of the 
internal control structure included
 
interviews with EQI's management and key personnel, an internal
 
control questionnaire and other procedures to determine whether the
 
accounting system utilized by EQI meets 
its needs and complies with
 
USAID requirements.
 

Our audit steps and procedures were designed in such a way as to
 
pcovide reasonable assurance of detecting errors, 
irregularities and
 
illegal acts that could have 
a direct and material effect on the
 
Funds Accountability Statement amounts 
or the results of this
 
financial audit. We also performed tests to ascertain EQI's
 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations and contracts.
 

A meeting was held at 
the A.I.D. Regional Inspector General for
 
Audit's office in June 1991 between our firm and Price Waterhouse 
(1W) (auditors of A.1.D.'s VCBA - SKI project) to agree upon the 
exchange of relevant information and the reliance upon each other's 
work. Accordingly, we relied upon Price Waterhouse's audit results 
of the ICBA - SHI project.
 

http:347,999.12


KPPAG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

3. 	 RESULTS OF THE AUDIT
 

Our findings include results of the USAID funded projects audit 

conducted by our firm, but those for the SHE project are in the audit 

results included in PW's report of CLUSA - NCBA. The findings 

pertaining to the SHE project stated in this report are those 

resulting from the audit of EQI's annual salary increases and salary
 

scales.
 

3.1 	Fund Accountability Statement:
 

a. 	 Audit of Direct and Indirect Costs
 

Our audit of direct costs identified unsupported and
 

questionable direct charges including labor, transportation
 

expenses, office expenses, salary increases as well as
 

unreasonable salaries. Questioned direct costs totalled 

$ 35,892.5 of which $ 17,075 lacked adequate supporting 

documentation. 

We identified questionable indirect costs including, but 

not limited to, travel, telephone, stationery and rental 

costs. Questioned indirect costs totalled $ 115,649 of 

which $ 27,608 lacked adequate supporting documentation.
 

b. 	 Actual Overhead and Fringe Benefit Rates
 

We computed the following actual overhead and fringe
 

benefit rates, which have been adjusted for questioned 

costs: 

Overhead rate Fringe benefits 

1988 132.9% 11.6% 

1989 122.0 13.3% 

1990 115.0 14.9% 

-5­



4 

KPIG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

3.2 	Internal Control Structure
 

Our review identified inadequate controls over invoice
 

preparation and disbursements, an inadeqtate accounting system,
 

lack of appropriate supporting documentation and weak controls
 

over the recording of transactions.
 

3.3 	Compliance with Contract Terms and Applicable Laws and
 

Regulations
 

Our findings include noncompliance with FAR clauses, and
 

contract terms. These instances of noncompliance resulted in
 
the exclusion of certain costs from the indirect cost pools.
 

Management comments
 

We discussed the audit findings with EQI officials and were able to 

resolve certain issues before completion of our audit. EQI's
 

management asserts that they have committed themselves to the
 
development and implementation of a new internal control system to
 

eliminate the weaknesses outlined in this report.
 

An exit conference was held on February 26, 1992, in which EQI's
 

management responded to our audit findings. Management comments are
 

included ii%Appendix IV.
 

This report is intended solely for use by the United States Agency
 

for International Development and EQI's management and may not be
 

suitable for other purposes.
 

-6­



KPAIG Hazem Hassan &Co 

We appreciate the courtesy extended by EQI manasentent and staff 

to our firm during the audit. 

Yours sincerely;
 

Hazem Hassan & Co.
 

Cairo, Egypt.
 

-7­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.
 
Accountants & Consultants 

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
 
Mohandiseen, Cairo
 
Egypt. 

Telephone: 3499588 - 3499677
 
Telex :93796 -20457 HHCO UN
 
Telefax : 3497224 - 3487819
 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy (CPA)
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
United Stat 's Agency for
 
Internatijial Development
 

Mission to Egypt

Cairo, Egypt. 
 August 31, 1991.
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
 

We have audited the accompanying combined local 
cost Fund Accountability
 

Statement of Environmental Quality International for the period January 1,
 
1988 to December 31, 1990 under USAID/Egypt funded flexibly 
priced
 
agreements. The Fund Accountability Statement of
is the responsibility 


EQI's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Fund 
Accountability Statement based on our audit.
 

Except as 
discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in
 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States
 
of America and Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller
 
General of the United States (1988 Revision). These standards require that
 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
 
the Fund Accountability Statement 
is free of material misstatement. An
 
audit includes the examination, on a 
test basis, of evidence supporting
 
the amounts and disclosures in the Fund Accountability Statement. An audit
 

-8­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

also includes the assessment of the accounting principles used and
 
significant estimates made by management, as well as 
the evaluation of the
 
overall Fund Accountability Statement presentation. 
 We believe that our
 
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
 

We meet the 80 hours CPE requirement, bu 
 we do not meet the 24 hours US
 
Government related subjects requirement since no such courses are
 
available in Egypt. We did not have an external quality control review by
 
an unaffiliated audit organization as required by Paragraph 46 of Chapter
 
3 of Government Auditing Standards since no 
such quality review program is
 
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the
 
effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of
 
Government Auditing Standards 
is not material because we participate in
 
the KPMG worldwide internal quality control program which 
requires our
 
office to be subjected, every two years, to extensive quality crntrol
an 


review by partners and managers from other KPNG offices.
 

As described in Note 1, the accompanving Fund Accountability Statement has
 
been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements, except for indirect
 
costs billed in accordance 
with contractual provisions. Consequently,
 
costs invoiced are recognized when disbursed rather than when a liability
 
is incurred. 
 Accordingly, the accompanying Fund Accountability Statement
 
is not intended to present results in accordance with generally accepted
 

accounting principles.
 

As disclosed in the findings section, EQI incurred $ 35,892.5 
in
 
questioned costs of Which $ 17,075 had inadequate supporting documeuation.
 

-9­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned and unsupported 

costs, as discussed in the preceding paragraph, the Fund Accountability 

Statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects,
 

EQI's locally incurred costs for the periods ended December 31, 1988, 1989
 

and 1990, in conformity with the cash basis of accounting and in
 

accordance with the terms of the contracts referred to in the background
 

section of this report.
 

Hazem Hassan & Co.
 

Cairo, Egypt.
 

- 10 ­

/ 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Ouality International (CRI)
 
Combined Fund Accountability Statement of
 

USAID/Egypt Funded
 
Flexibly Priced Agreements
 

January 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Ouestioned costs 
Description us us 

Revenues 	 661,667.12
 

Expenditures
 

- Direct Costs:
 

1. Salaries 	 268,055.81 20,362.50
 
2. Transportation 	 18,484.68 3,837.00
 
3. Travel & Per diem 	 44,235.26
 
4. Office expenses 	 41,872.58 11,693.00
 

372,648.33 35,892.50
 

- Indirect Costs: 	 289,018.79 (42,153.00) 

TOTAL 	 661,667.12 (6,260.50)
 

* 	 This amount represents the net effect of our audit findings and our 
overhead rate computation. 

A detailed Fund Accountability Statement for each of the flexibly
 
priced contracts in which EQI was either an A.I.D. prime
 
contractor or subcontractor is included in Appendix 1.
 

- 11 ­

http:6,260.50
http:661,667.12
http:42,153.00
http:289,018.79
http:35,892.50
http:372,648.33
http:11,693.00
http:41,872.58
http:44,235.26
http:3,837.00
http:18,484.68
http:20,362.50
http:268,055.81
http:661,667.12


KPMI Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Notes to the Combined Fund Accountability Statement
 

Mote 1: Accounting Basis
 

The Fund Accountability Statement of IQI is prepared on the basis of cash 
receipts and disbursements, except for indirect costs billed in accordance 
with contractual provisions. Consequently, cost is recognized when paid
 
rather than when the liability is incurred and revenues are recognized 
when received rather than when the 
receivable is established. The
 
accounting basis of cash receipts and 
disbursement is a comprehensive
 
basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.
 

Note 2: Basis of Presentation
 

The first two columns of the Combined Fund Accountability Stat ,ment are 
the presentation of RQI's management, while the questioned costs column 
represents the 
results of our audit. A detailed Fund Accountability
 
Statement for each of 
the flexibly priced contracts in which EQI was
 
either an A.I.D. 
 prime contractor or subcontractor is included in
 

Appendix 1.
 

lote 3: Questioned and Unsupported Costs
 

Questioned and unsupported costs consist of audit findings proposed on the
 
basis of the contract 
terms, amendments to the contracts, and the
 
accounting principles described in Vote 1. These questioned costs are 
detailed in the findings section of this report.
 

- 12 ­



KFMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Note 4: US dollar Presentation 

All the LE amounts were translated to US dollars using the current 
exchange rate of US $ 1 = LE 3.3 for presentation purposes only. Any 

amounts that should be refunded to the USAID or be paid to IQI must be in 
the currency designated in the contract related to the questioned costs. 

- 13 ­



KPPIN Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Riviromental Ouality International (Io!) 
Schedule. of Actual Overhead
 

and Fringe Benefit Computations
 

January 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

II.Actual Overhead and Fringe Benefits Calculation:
 

- 1988 Overhead Computation 

- 1989 Overhead Computation 

- 1990 Overhead Computation 

- 1988 Fringe Benefits Calculation 

- 1989 Fringe Benefits Calculation 

- 1990 Fringe Benefits Calculation 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

anviroLmntal Ouality International (go)
Schedule of Overhead Rate
 

For the year ended December 31. 1988
 

Exclusions/ Direct 
Claiued Expenses !UnalLobe SaLaries Indirect Schedule 

Descriiof byl801 Expenses Cost 1880 Cost Pool8L 	 _.I $L ... Mo.
_L
 
Note (3) Note (1) 	 Note (2)
 

1. Salaries 	 149,9O8 207,654 748 106,731 100,175 111.1 
2. Rent 	 8,727 8,727 318 8,409 111.3 
3.Translation 	 251 251 160 91
 
4. Stationery 	 6,727 6,727 1,975 4,152

5. Electric supplies 430 430 225 	 205

6. Legal fees 	 697 697 591 106
 
1.Computer supplies 2,051 2.136 1,246 	 890
 
8. Light, Water and Electricity 1,208 1,208 75 	 1,133
9. Telephone, Telex and Courier 8,201 8,280 4,680 	 3,600


10. Transportation expenses 16,362 16,425 11,274 	 5,151

11. Travel & Accmmodation 23,974 22,129 20,947 	 1,182
12. Naintenance A Rpairs 2,343 2,393 229 	 2,164

13. Consumables 	 1,867 2,120 1,317 803
 
14. Miscellaneous 	 4,053 2,828 1,269 1,559

15. Depreciation 	 8,400 7,555 1,208 6,347

16. Professional fees 	 5,303 5,303 
 -	 5,303
 

TOTAL 	 240,582 294,863 46,262 106,731 141,870
 
*mu~ma. aa..nu *.aa. *UwJinuw Sw... W 

Indirect cost US$ 141,870 
Overhead rate computation ..------------------ ------------- 132.9 % 

Direct salaries US$ 106,731 

Note 1: 	 Expenses represent total EQI company-wide expenses for 1988. 

Note 2: 	 Direct salaries are used as an allocation base for distributing EQI indirect costs for the year
ended December, 1988. Direct salaries include questioned labor costs since in accordance with 
FAR 31.203 (c) all direct salaries, irrespective of their acceptability as government 
contract 	costs, should bear a pro rate share of EQI's indirect costs. 

Note 3: QIa claim did not include part of its consultants' salaries, and managing director's salary. 

Mote 4: 	 The first colun represents 3QI1s claim while the second coluem represents the adjusted costs 
that actually reconcile with EQi's books. 



KPMG 	 Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Rnviro .'ntaL Ouslity International (101)

Schedule of Overhead Rate
 

For the year ended December 31, 1989
 

txcluzions/ Direct
 
Claimed Expenses Unallowable Salaries Indirect Schedule
 

Description by 901 Expenses Cost Base Cost Pool o.

J._ S_ 	 J_L.. 

Mote (1) 	 Mote (2)
 

1. Salaries 	 234,752 237.156 5.074 129,758 102,324 111.1.1 
2. Rent 	 13,009 12,045 881 11,164 111.3.1
 
3. Stationery 	 4,233 4,233 554 3,679
 
4. Consumables 	 1,169 1,169 1,169 ­
5. Telephone, Telex, Fax,
 

and Courier 9,958 9,540 1,433 8,107
 
6. Transportation expenses 7,411 6,756 487 	 6,269
 
7.Computer & Photocopy 1,499 1,499 -	 1,499
 
S. Electricity 1,268 1,268 	 1,268
 
9. Cleaning materials 378 378 -	 378 
10. Miscellaneous expenses 3,671 3,671 166 	 3,505
 
11. Travel & Per diem 20,663 8,660 3,714 	 4,946
 
12. Electric supplies 165 165 -	 165 
13. Maintenance & Repairs 8,692 8,692 3,137 	 5,555
 
14. Auditing fees 	 3,939 3,939 606 3,333
 
15. Depreciation 	 9,226 9,907 3,783 6,124
 

TOTAL 	 320,033 309,078 21,004 129,758 158,316
 
=M-==== ** Uzx ~ 

Indirect cost US$ 158,316 
Overhead rate computation ------------------ ------ 122 % 

Direct salaries US$ 129,758 

Note 1: 	 Expenses represent total EQI company wide expenses for 1989. 

note 2: 	 DirecL salaries are used as an allocation base for distributing %QI indirect costs for the year 
ended December, 1989. Direct salaries include questioned labor costs since in accordance with 
FAR 31.203 (c) all direct salaries, irrespective of their acceptability as government contract 
costs, should beoar a pro rate share of 1QI' indirect costs. 

- 1,6­



KPMIG 	 Hazem Hassan & Co. 
InvirouenteL Ouality international (not)
 

Schedule of Overhead Rate
 
For the year ended December 31. 1990
 

Excluson./ Direct 
Claimed Expenses Unallowable Salaries Indirect Schedule 

Description by 101 Exenses Coot Bame Colt Pool No. 

Vote (1) Mote (2) 

1. Salaris 	 349,660 332,031 5,230 194,802 131,999 111.1.2
 
2. Rant 	 16,341 16,341 2,667 13,614 111.3.2
 

3. Photocopying A Office
 
supplies 7,369 7,369 96 7,273
 

4. Miscellaneous expenses 14,168 14,168 4,375 	 9,793
 
5. Maintenance & Repairs 773 3,910 156 	 3,754
 
6. Electricity expenses 1,827 1,827 -	 1,827
 
7. Electric supplies 206 206 -	 206 
8. Cleaning materials 644 644 -	 644
 
9. Consumables 	 2,730 2,730 1,551 1,179
 

10. Consulting fees 8,597 8,597 6,212 	 2,385
 
11. Auditing fees 	 14,394 14,394 - 14,394
 
12. Project expenses 2,157 2,157 2,157 	 ­

13. 	Photocopiers &
 
Computer supplies 7,369 4,552 1,965 2,587
 

14. Depreciation 	 11,502 14,863 5,036 9,827
 
15. 	Transportation &
 

Car expenses 6,917 6,917 802 6,115
 
16. Travel & Accommodation 18,363 18,363 14,581 	 3,782
 
17. 	TeLeph, Telex, Fax,
 

and Courier 18,126 18,126 3,555 14,511
 

TOTAL 	 481,143 467,195 48,383 194,802 224,010
 

Indirect cost US$ 224,010 
Overhead rate computation ------------------- 115 % 

Direct saLaries US$ 194,802 

Note 	1: Expenses represent total EQI company wide expenses for 1990.
 

Note 2: 	 Direct salaries are used an an allocation base for distributing EQI indirect costs for the year
 
ended Decesber, 1990. Direct salaries include questioned labor costs since in accordance with
 
FAR 31.203 (c) all direct salaries, irrespective of their acceptability as government contract
 
costs, should bear a pro rate share of IQI's indirect costs.
 

- 17 ­



K,°/W Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Quality International (90) 
Schedule of Actual Frinie Benefits Rate
 
For the Year ended December 31, 1988
 

Description 
Total Schedule 

N._fo. 

1. Cost of holidays, vacations & 
sick leaves 

2. Social insurance paid (Employer) 
3. Medical insurance 

14,779 
11,492 

572 

26,843 

4. Less: 

- Social securities refunded 
costs by Development Consulting 
Group "DCG" project for 
seconded staff (2,574) II1.4 

- Effect of unreasonable salary 
increases proportioned on 
holidays, vacations & sick leaves (159) 

(2,733) 

Total actual cost of fringe benefits during 1988 24,110 
amal~zz 

Total fringe benefits cost US $ 24,110
 
Frins benefits cats conputation - --------------------------- ------------- = 11.60 L 

Total salaries US $207,654
 

- 18 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Quality International (EUI)
 
Schedule of Actual Fringe Beneftts Rate
 
For the year ended December 31. 1989
 

Total Schedule
 
Description 
 ._ No.
 

1. Cost of holidays, vacations &
 

sick leaves 
 23,428
 

2. Social insurance paid (Employer) 10,684
 
3. Housing allowance 2,091
 

36,203
 

4. Less:
 

- Social securities refunded
 

costs by "DCG" project for
 

seconded staff (4,440) 
 111.4 

- Effect of unreasonable salary
 

increases proportioned on
 

holidays, vacations & sick leaves
 

of employees' labor time analysis (153)
 

(4,593)
 

Total actual cost of fringe benefits during 1989 31,610
 

=r==am=
 

Total fringe benefits cost US $ 31,610
 
Fringe benefits rate coputation = 
 =--------------------------=-------------
13.30 %
 

Total salaries US $237,156
 

- 19 ­ 7A 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Quality International (3QI)
 
Schedule of Actual Frinte Benefits Rate
 
For the year ended December 31. 1990
 

Total Schedule
 
Description 	 _L No.
 

1. Cost of holidays, vacations &
 
sick leaves 32,789
 

2. Social insurance paid (Employer) 	 12,175
 
3.Housing allowance 	 10,000
 
4. Representation allowance 	 2,121
 
5. Travel allowance 	 1,494
 

58,579
 
6. Less:
 

- Social securities refunded
 
costs by "DCG" project for
 
seconded staff (8,447) 111.4
 

- Effect of questioned salary
 
increases proportioned
 
according to certain employees'
 
labor time analysis (32)
 

- Effect of questioned salaries
 
exceeding those of Egyptian
 
employees in similar positions (723)
 

(9,202)
 

Total actual cost of fringe benefits during 1990 	 49,377
 

Total fringe benefits cost US $ 49,377
 
Fringe benefits rate computation -------------------------- ------------ = 14.87 %
 

Total salaries US $332,031
 

Notes:
 

3.& 5. 	Housing & Travel allowances are paid to expatriate consultants.
 

4. 	 Representation allowance is paid to the newly promoted Deputy Managing
 
Director
 

-20­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

InvironeMntal Quality International (Z01)
 

Funds Accountability Statements of USAID/Egypt
 

Funded Flexibly Priced Alre__ments
 

From January 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Findinas
 

I. Audit of direct costs incurred and billed by "Rol" to USAID/ERypt
 

for the following projects:
 

1. IQC No. 263-0000-1-00-9013-00 1989-1990
 

2. IQC No. 263-0000-1-00-0027-00 1990
 

3. LD II PVO - DAC 	 1988-1989-1990
 

4. Small business credit CLUSA-NCBA 1988
 

5. SHE - NCBA 	 1989-1990
 

I1.	Overhead rate and fringe benefits computation for the years
 

1988-1989-1990:
 

1. 1988 Overhead Computation
 

2. 1989 Overhead Computation
 

3. 1990 Overhead Computation
 

4. 1988 Fringe Benefits Calcalation
 

5. 1989 Fringe Benefits Calculation
 

6. 1990 Fringe Benefits Calculation
 

el0
 



KPMG Hazem Hassan &Co. 

Enyvronmental Ouality International (301)
 
Funds Accountability Statements of USAID/Epypt
 

Funded Flexibly Priced Mreements
 
From January 1. 1988 to December 31, 1990
 

Findinqs
 

I. Audit of direct costs incurred and billed by EQI:
 

1. IOC No. 263-0000-I-00-9013-00
 

1.1 	 EQI billed USAID/Egypt for 16 days more than the actual time 
spent on Work Order No.1 in violation of the FAR clause
 
addressing reasonableness (31.201.3). The total cost 
for 
these days was $ 1,122 (LE 3,701.10 - Schedule No. ii.1) 

1.2 	 EQI overbilled USAID/Egypt $ 411 (LE 1,357) on Work Order
 
No.2. EQI used 252 working days per year as the base for
 
computing the daily billing 
rate, rather than using the
 
approved standard of 260 days per year. 
In our opinion, this
 
practice violates the contract terms (Schedule No. II.1)
 

1.3 	 EQI billed USAID/Egypt for 15 days,more than the actual time
 
incurred on Work Order No.5. The 
amount of time billed
 
to USAID was 41 days while the amount of actual time
 
verified was 26 days. 
 The total questioned cost is $ 1,632 
(LE 5,385.54 - Schedule No. I1.1) 

- 22 ­

http:5,385.54
http:3,701.10


KPP.M Hazem Hassan & Co. 

1.4 	Our audit of Work Order No.5 revealed that one employee's
 

salary was in excess of that specified on USAID/Egypt's
 
schedule of compensation for foreisn service nationals. We
 
questioned this $ 95.00 (LE 315.00) as being unreasonable
 

(Schedule No. II.1)
 

2. 	OC No. 263-0000-1-00-0027-0o
 

2.1 	EQI overbilled USAID/Egypt 46 days on Work Order No.2. The
 
amount of time billed to USAID/Egypt was 219 days while the
 
actual time verified was 173 days. The amount of the
 
overbilling was $ 2,426 (LE 8,006.41 Schedule No. 11.2).
-


2.2 	EQI billed and was reimbursed for photocopying and
 
transportation costs 
that amounted to $ 692 (LE 2,283.24).
 

Actual costs verified that had supporting documents were $ 78
 
(LE 258.60). The difference of $ 614 (LE 2,024.64) was
 
billed on estimates and was not actually incurred. No
 
supporting documents were provided for these costs. 
(Schedule
 

No. 	II.,)
 

3. LD II PVO - DAC:
 

3.1 EQI overbilled LD II PVO - DAC project a total of $ 7,900 
(LE 	26,068) in direct labor charges. $ 3,833 (LE 12,648.30) 
of this amount was a result of EQI's practice of usins 252 
working days per year instead of the standard 260 days. The 
remaining $ 4,067 (LE 13,420.03) resulted from differences 
between the number of days billed to USAID/Egypt for EQI's 
consultants for the period April 1988 to December 1990 and 
the number of days recorded on the consultants' tiesheets.
 

- 23 	­

http:13,420.03
http:12,648.30
http:2,024.64
http:2,283.24
http:8,006.41


KPMIf Hazem Hassan & Co. 

EQI billed consultant fees for 3,917 days while the
 
timesheets reflect 
 3,643 days. We believe these 
overbillings, totaling $ are7,900, unreasonable (violation
 
of FAR 31.203 - Schedule 11.3).
 

3.2 	 EQI billed 
 the 	LD -" PVO - DAC project $ 112,030 
(LE 	369,701.03) for project consultants, while the actual
 
salaries paid were $ 110,485 (LE 364,603.08). The difference 
of $ 	1,545 (LE 5,097.95) is unsupported. (Schedule II.3)
 

3.3 	Our audit revealed that EQI billed the LD II PVO - DAC 
project for salary increases of more than 10% after employees
 
completed 12 months of satisfactory performance. 
 Our audit
 
identified the following:
 

- one employee received a increase and90% in 1988 an
 
additional 40% increase in 1989.
 

- another employee received an increase of 27% 
in 1988, 47%
 
in 1989 and 24% in 1990.
 

We question $ 1,152 (LE 3,802.50) in salary increases. This
 
amount represents the unreasonable salary increases after
 
considering 
a 10% annual increase for each employee. In our
 
opinion, these incremental increases are not compatible pith
 
the acceptable 101 increase 
for national employees and FAR
 
clause 31.201.3 determining reasonableness. (Schedule No.
 

11.3)
 

3.4 	 EQI billed LD II PVO 
- DAC project for transportation costs 
of $ 7,582 (LE 25,021). This amount was based on estimates
 

- 24 ­

http:3,802.50
http:5,097.95
http:364,603.08
http:369,701.03


KPM/ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

and did not represent actual costs. 
 Actual costs verified, 
after adjusting for depreciation of the motor vehicle 
dedicated to the project together with its driver's salary 
and operating expenses, was $ 4,346 (LE 14,342). The 
difference of $ 3,236 (LE 10,679) is questionable because of 
inadequate supporting documentation . (Schedule No. 11.3.1) 

4. Small Business Credit. CLUSA 
- NCBA
 

4.1 	EQI overbilled CLUSA-ICBA $ 3,535.00 for consultant and field
 
surveyors salaries. 
 EQI billed to and was reimbursed by NCBA
 
for $ 25,092 while the actual cost verified was $ 21,557.00.
 
The difference of $ 3,535.00 is questioned. (Schedule No.
 

11.4)
 

4.2 	Our audit identified certain employees who received annual
 
salary increases in excess of 10%. to
Direct labor billed 

CLUSA-ICBA included $ 148.00 associated 
with unreasonable
 
salary increases. (Schedule No. 11.4)
 

4.3 EQI billed and was reimbursed for $ 11,680 in other direct
 
office expenses. This amount represents the subcontract
 
budget amount for providing logistical support to the
 
project. We determined that there were no documents to
 
support these expenses 
nor were we able to identify or
 
reconcile these expenses with EQI's accounting books. Thus,
 
we question the entire amount due 
to lack of supporting
 

documentation. (Schedule No. 11.4)
 

5. Small andMicroEnterprises -ICBA:
 

5.1 Our audit identified certain employees who received salary
 

- 25 ­

http:3,535.00
http:21,557.00
http:3,535.00


KPMPQ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

increases before completing 12 months of satisfactory
 

performance in violation of article 2.2 of the contract
 

terms, which addresses annual salary increases. The effect
 

was an overbilling of $ 318.50. (Schedule No. 11.5)
 

5.2 	We questioned $ 78.00 that was billed to NCBA for salaries in
 

excess of USAID/Egypt's compensation plan for the same
 

position. (Schedule No. 11.5)
 

II. Audit of EQI indirect costs in order to determine actual
 

overhead rate and frince benefits rate:
 

1. Reasonableness of certain indirect salaries is questioned:
 

1.1. Unreasonable indirect salary increases:
 

Our audit revealed that certain employees received salary
 

increases amounting to more than 10% before completing 12
 

months of satisfactory performance. These salary increases
 

were allocated among projects according to each employee's
 

time sheet to determine the effect on indirect salaries
 

computations. The salary increases, the reasonableness of
 

which was questioned, were allocated among projects, USAID
 

and non-USAID projects, based on each employee's time sheet.
 

This allocation was made to determine the effect of
 

questioned salary increases on the indirect salaries
 

computations. Indirect salaries computation includes an
 

analysis of the cost of time billed and time unbilled: time 

billed is the time charged to proiects. time unbilled is the 

time of G & A staff and of 901 headguarters. In addition, 

the offect of these salary increases on fringe benefits and 

other staff allowances was tomputed. 

- 26 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan &Co. 

The resulting inflation of indirect labor follows:
 

- 1988: $ 748 (LE 2,470) Sched. 111.1 

- 1989: $ 5,074 (LE 16,745) Schad. II.1.1 

- 1990: $ 1,255 (LE 4,143) Sched. 111.1.2 

Also, these questioned costs, Which include direct and
 

indirect labor as well as holidays, vacations and sick
 

leaves, affected the computations of the fringe benefits.
 

Accordingly, the questioned fringe benefits are as follows; 

- 1988: $ 159 (L.I. 524) 

- 1989: $ 153 (L.E. 505) 
- 1990: $ 32 (L.E. 105) 

1.2. Salaries exceedink USAID standard salary scale: 

Our audit identified two employees whose annual salaries 

exceeded USAID/Egypt's salary scale for foreign service 

national employees in similar positions. One received $ 4,777 

(LE 15,763) and the other received $ 2,518 (LE 8,308) in 
excess of the ceiling salaries applicable to their positions. 

The effect of this was determined according to their labor 

time analysis, the questioned excessive salaries amount to 

$ 3,975 (LE 13,119) and the associated questioned fringe 

benefits are $ 723 (LI 2,386) included in the cost of actual 

holidays, vacations and sick leaves. 

2. 	Social security for 30I personnel seconded to the Development
 

Consulting Grouy (DCC) project:
 

IQI received $ 15,462 (LI 51,023.31) from the DCG project to cover
 
the employer's portion of social security for the years 1988, 1989
 

- 27 ­

http:51,023.31


K'PAG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

and 1990. No adjustments were made by IQI to account for this 
amount. Accordingly, we credited the refunded cost to remove its 
effect on the actual fringe benefits rate of each year. (Schedule
 

No. 111.4)
 

3. The allowability of certain Personal charles isquestionable:
 

EQI did not develop criteria and controls to avoid the charging of
 
personal expenses the costs
to indirect pool. Therefore, we
 
developed estimates to avoid the inclusion of personal expenses in 
this cost pool. These estimates were discussed with EQI officials 
and are considered a reasonable basis for adjustment:
 

- 15% of long distance international phone calls and courier 
service was considered personal, 

- 1/3 of the operational expenses of the managing director's 
private car was considered personal, 

- 100 of the business lunches, dinners and entertainment
 
expenses was considered personal.
 

This analysis resulted in total exclusions of $ 21,117.00
 
(LE 69,685) during 
the period audited. Exclusions for 1988 were
 
$ 2,611 (LE 8,617), 1989 - $ 6,683 (LE 22,053) and for 1990 
-

$ 11,823 (LE 39,015).
 

4. Documentation supporting office expenses is inadequate:
 

Our audit revealed that indirect costs of $ 27,608 (LE 91,103) 
were overbooked, double counted, incorrectly 
 documented or 
entirely lacking documentation supporting the charged costs. The
 
annotated details for each individual line item are contained 
in the schedules supporting our overhead calculations.
 

- 28 ­

http:21,117.00


KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

in computing the overhead, we excluded $ 19,172 (LE 63,263) in 

1988, $ 1,371 (LE 4,524) in 1989 and $ 7,065 LE 23,316) in 1990. 

(Schedule 111.3, 111.3.1 and 111.3.2). 

5. 	Inclusion of projects' direct costs in R01 indirect cost. pool is
 

guestioned:
 

EQI's accounting policy is not in conformity with FAR clause
 

31.202(a) (Definition of Direct Costs). All project costs during
 

the preliminary stages, together with project financial losses or
 

costs not refunded by EQI clients, were charged to the indirect
 

cost pool irrespective of their relation to a particular cost
 

objective. Therefore, the indirect cost pools have been adjusted
 

by allocating the following direct costs to the appropriate 

projects: 

- 1988: $ 21,116 (LE (9,682.75) 

- 1989: $ 8,211 (LE 27,097.50) 

- 1990: $ 20,462 (LE 67,524.25) 

6. 	Allowability of certain charges is questioned:
 

Our audit revealed a total of $ 8,162 (LE 26,937) which was not 

accounted for in accordance with the appropriate accounting 

principles . This amount represents costs such as advances and 

the purchase of fixed assets. We found that these costs were 

charged to the indirect cost pools. Accordingly, we excluded
 

these costs and made adjustments whenever necessary. The details
 

composing this amount are as follows:
 

- 1988: $ 1,935 (LE 6,387) fixed assets purchased.
 

$ 318 (LE 1,050) advance paid for January 1989 rent.
 

- 1989: $ 1,137 (LE 10,352) cost of office renovations.
 

$ 881 (LM 2,908) advance paid for January 1990 rent.
 

- 1990: $ 1,891 (LE 6,240) fixed assets purchased.
 

- 29­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.
 
Accountants & Consultants 

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandiseen, Cairo 
Egypt. 

Telephone: 3499588 - 3499677 
Telex 93796- 20457 HHCO UN 
Telefax : 3497224- 3487819 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy (CPA)
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development 

Mission to Egypt 
Cairo, Egypt. August 31, 1991.
 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
 

We have audited the combined local cost Fund Accountability Statement of
 

Environmental Quality International for 
the period January 1, 1988 to
 

December 31, 1990 under USAID/Egypt funded flexibly priced agreements, and
 

have issued our report thereon dated April 30, 1992.
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 

standards and the standards for financial audits contained in the 

Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the 

United States (1988 Revision). Those standards require that we plan and 

perfor the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Fund
 

Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement.
 

In planning and performing our audit of EQI we considered its internal 

control structure in order to determine our auditing procedures for the 

purpose of Lxpressing our opinion on the Fund Accountability Statement and 

not to provide assurance on the internal control structure. 

- 30 ­

(
 



KM Hazem Hassan & Co. 

The management of EQI is responsible for establishing and maintaining an 
internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates 
and judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits 
and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures.
 

The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management 
with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets 
 are
 

safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that
 
transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization
 

and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the Fund Accountability
 
Statement in accordance with the cash basis of accounting principles.
 

Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors
 
or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, the 
projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject
 

to the risk that procedurer may become inadequate because of changes in 
conditions or that the ,ffectiveness of the design and operation of
 

policies and procedures miy deteriorate.
 

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant
 

internal control structure policies and procedures into the following
 

categories:
 

- Financial accounting system 

- Salaries and payroll
 

- Direct costs
 

- Indirect costs 

For all the control categories listed above, we obtained an understanding 
of the design of relevant policies and procedures and Whether they have 
been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk.
 

- 31 ­



KPW Hazem Hassan & Co. 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its
 

operation that we consider to be reportable conditions under standards
 

established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
 

Reportable conditions involve matters which came to our attention related
 

to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal
 

control structure that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the
 

organization's ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial
 

data consistent with the assertions of management in the Fund
 

Accountability Statement.
 

These reportable conditions, which are detailed in the findings section of
 

this report, are:
 

- Inadequate control over USAID/Egypt billing procedures.
 

- Inadequate accounting procedures.
 

- Lack of documents to support financial transactions.
 

- Lack of control over disbursements.
 

- Lack of control over bookkeeping procedures.
 

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of the
 

specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a
 

relatively low level, the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts 

that would be material in relation to the Fund Accountability Statement 

being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by 

employeas in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.
 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily
 

disclose all matters in the internal control structure that might be
 

reportable conditions and accordingly, would not necessarily disclose
 

- 32 ­



KPM Hazem Hassan & Co. 

all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material
 
weaknesses as defined above. However, we believe the reportable conditions
 
described above are material weaknesses.
 

This report is intended solely for use by EQI's management and the United
 
States Agency for International Development. The restriction is not
 
intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of
 
public record.
 

Hazem Hassan & Co.
 

Cairo, Egypt.
 

- 33 ­



KPI'fG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Quality International (10I)
 

Report on the
 

Internal Control Structure
 

Findlngs & Recommendations
 

Findings
 

1. Inadequate control over billing procedures:
 

Our audit disclosed many deficiencies in EQI's billing procedures
 
which led to questionable costs. Such costs were the result of billing
 
procedures that 
were based on estimates, budgets and incorrectly
 
calculated labor rates 
rather than on actual costs. EQI's billing 
procedures were not based on project subsidiary ledgers, and did not 
allow for the required accounting adjustments in allocating and 
charging actual costs incurred, and in reconciling billed costs with 

reimbursed costs. 

2. Inadequate accounting Procedures:
 

EQI overbooked travel and per diem charged '- LDcosts II PVO - DAC. 
EQI paid advances to its employees and then directly charged them to 
the project account, irrespective of acttial costs incurred. We were 
not able to reconcile verified travel and per diem documents with the 
monthly invoices IQI submitted to DAC due to overbooking and lack of 
control over documentation. There was no reference to tie supporting 
documents 
with the invoices or to match advances paid with the
 
relevant supporting bills. 
 Accordingly, risk of double-counting costs
 
existed. Additionally, it
was difficult to verify proper settlement of
 

- 34 ­



KPPG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

advances by reconciling between advances and the related incurred
 

expenses because of the large number of supporting documents filed
 

without reference to bills or cross-reference to advanced cheques.
 

3. Lack of supporttl documents to financial transactions:
 

EQI's direct costs charged to projects included instances of
 

inadequate supporting documents. Furthermore, our audit revealed that
 

more than 7 % of the total costs audited during the three years ending
 

December 1990, lacked proper supporting documents due to overbooking,
 

double counting, documents addressed to entities other than EQI and
 

the absence of supporting documents.
 

4. Inadequate control procedures over certain disbursements:
 

Our review revealed that EQI did not maintain logs to control and
 

allocate the following items:
 

- International long distance calls & couriers.
 

- Motor vehicle operating expenses.
 

- Office equipment operating expenses.
 

- EQI's Managing Directors' expenses.
 

Although we do not question the reasonability of such costs, material
 
errors could occur and not be detected or corrected. Susceptibility of
 

overbooking, double counting, misclassification of direct costs as
 

indirect costs and defalcation of EQI's resources are possible.
 
Accordingly, the quality of control over the aforementioned costs is
 

questioned.
 

- 35 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

5. Inadequate bookkeeping procedures:
 

EQI does not maintain a cash register for foreign currency
 
transactions. Foreign currency transactions are converted into LE and
 
recorded in the Journal/Ledger as LE expenses. Foreign currency bank
 
statements are not reconciled in a timely 
manner. In addition,
 

project subsidiary ledgers are not maintained according to their
 
functional currency. Project transactions are recorded as incurred in
 
LE. This method of recording does not permit proper and timely
 
reconciliation of project's cost incurred with cost reimbursed.
 

Recommendations
 

Recownendation (1)
 

We reconmend that EQI:
 

- review the entire billing process and redesign it based on actual
 

costs recorded.
 

- use tha 260 working days a year as a standard to establish the 
billing rates for administrative personnel and for professional 

field staff. 
- reconcile the monthly hours billed with the actual hours recorded 

and approved in every individual time sheet. 
- maintain a biographical data sheet for every staff member showing 

his/her earnings history; a copy should be filed with ea.:h project 

proposal. 

Recommendation (2)
 

We recommend that EQI design and implement a filing system 
that
 
facilitates the monthly billing process. In addition, ZQI should conduct a
 
monthly reconciliation to ensure accuracy and correctness.
 

- 36 ­



KPPf. Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Recommendation (3) 

We recommend that EQI design and implement a system that ensures proper 

documentation for procurement and disbursement transactions. 

Recommendation (4)
 

We recommend that EQI maintain proper logs and follow appropriate
 

accounting procedures in recording cash disbursements and for allocation
 

of incurred costs.
 

Recommendation (5)
 

We recommend that EQI maintain a foreign currency register and conduct 
a
 

monthly bank reconciliation. In addition, another monthly reconciliation
 

should be made between costs incurred in LE converted at the current rate
 

of exchange with costs reimbursed in the project's functional currency.
 

Manacement comment:
 

Internal control weaknesses and deficiencies were generally discussed with
 

QIs management. EQVs management asserted that it is committed tc
 

remedy weaknesses, rectify findings noted in this report and develop a new
 

internal control structure that is based on our recommendations.
 

- 37 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co.
 
Accountants & Consultants 

74 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street
 
Mohandiseen, Cairo
 
Egypt. 

Telephone: 3499588- 3499677
 
Telex :93796 - 20457 HHCO UN
 
Telefax : 3497224- 3487819
 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy (CPA)
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development
 

Mission to Egypt
 
Cairo, Egypt. 
 August 31, 1991.
 

COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT TERMS
 

AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
 

We have audited the combined local cost Fund Accountability Statement of 
Environmental Quality International for the period January 1, 1988 to
 
December 31, 1990 under USAID/Egypt funded flexibly priced agreements, and
 
have issued our report thereon dated April 30, 1992.
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 
standards and the standards for financial audits 
 contained in the
 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States (1988 Revision). Those standards require that 
we plan and
 
perform 
 the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that 
 the Fund
 
Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement.
 

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, grants, and binding policies
 
and procedures is the responsibility of EQI's management. As of
part 

obtaining reasonable assurance 
that the Fund Accountability Statement is
 

- 38 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

free of material misstatement, we performed tests of EZQ's compliance with
 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and binding policies
 
and procedures. However, it was not our objective to provide an opinion
 
on compliance with such provisions.
 

The material instances of noncompliance are violations of laws, contracts,
 
or binding policies and procedures that cause us to conclude that the
 
aggregation of misstatements rsulting from those violations is material
 
to the Fund Accountability Statement. The results of our tests of
 
compliance disclosed the following material instances of noncompliance,
 
the effects of which have been reported in the audit findings of the Fund
 

Accountability Statement.
 

The material instances of noncompliance with contract terms and applicable
 
laws and regulations, which are detailed in the findings and
 

recommendations section of this report, are:
 

- Noncompliance with Article No. 4 of CLUSA-NCBA contract terms of 

field work compensation. 

- EQI exceeded the budget of the small business credit project 
without obtaining any amendments to the contract. 

- Noncompliance with FAR clause 31.201.3 IREASONABLENESS], the
 
result of noncompliance was overbilling of labor costs on 
many 
contracts and subcontracts. 

- Noncompliance with FAR clause 31.202 directwhich defines and
 

indirect costs.
 

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming our
 
opinion on whether EQI's Fund Accountability Statement for the period 
January 1, 1988 to December 31, 1990 is presented fairly, in all material 
respects, and in conformity with the cash basis of accounting. This report
 
does not affect our report dated August 31, 1991 on the Fund
 

Accountability Statement.
 

- 39 ­
kA 



KPM' Hazem Hassan & Co. 

All instances of noncompliance disclosed by our testing of transactions
 
and records are identified in the accompanying schedule of findings.
 

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate
 

that, with respect to the items tested, EQI complied, in all material
 

respects, with the provisions referred to in the third paragraph of this 
report. With respect to items not tested, nothing came to our attention 
that caused us to believe that EQI had not complied, in all material 

respects, with those provisions.
 

This report is intended solely for use by EQI's management and the United
 
States Agency for International Development. The restriction is not
 

intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of
 

public record.
 

Hazem Hassan & Co.
 

Cairo, Egypt.
 

- 40 ­



KPMIG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Ouality International (OI)
 

Report on Compliance
 

Findings & Recommendations
 

Findinqs
 

I. 	Instances of noncompliance with contract terms and FAR
 

clauses:
 

1. 	Small business credit Project. CLUSA - VCBA: 

a. 	Article No. 4 of the contract states that "EQI agrees to
 

provide °CLUSA with contractor's biographical data sheets
 

(AID form 1420-17) for each professional and field staff
 
person to be billed to CLUSA. CLUSA reserves the right to
 
adjust tiie reimbursement to EQI for any person whose proposed 
daily rate exceeds his earnings history". We were not able to
 

compare actual costs incurred with billing rates charged to 

CLUSA due to absence of these biographical data sheets.
 

b. 	Annex B of the contract states that the budgeted amount for 

salaries was $ 17,650 while the actual amount charged and 
,'sa!bursed to EQI was $ 25,092. EQI did not provide us with 

any amendments to the contract. 

c. 	Additional noncompliance with FAR and contract terms
 

associated with questioned costs is detailed in the findings
 

section of our report on the Combined Fund Accountability 

Statement.
 

- 41 ­



KPAIG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

11. 	 Instances of inconsistent practice with FAR clauses:
 

Our audit revealed that EQI included $ 49,789 (LE 164,304.50) in the
 
indirect costs 
pool which should have been classified as direct
 
costs. Accordingly, we excluded this amount from the indirect cost
 
pools. This EQI practice is in noncompliance with FAR clauses 31.202
 
and FAR 31.203 Which define direct and indirect costs respectively.
 

III. 	Instances of inconsistency with USAID standard
 

provisions:
 

In computing overhead rates, EQI included $ 23,820 (LE 78,606) which 
represented excessive salary increases and salaries that exceeded 
USAID/Egypt's salary scale for Foreign Service Nationals for similar 
positions. Accordingly, we excluded these costs from our overhead 
and fringe benefits rate computation. These costs are in violation 
of USAID contract standard provisions applied to USAID projects. 

Recommendation
 

Reconendation (6)
 

We recommend that l9Q1 takes the necessary corrective action by designing
 
appr priate r;stems and procedures, in order to ensure future compliance
 
with applicable laws and regulations.
 

- 42­

http:164,304.50


I 

KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Appendix 


Detailed Fund Accountability Statements by Project
 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Environmental Ouality International (301)
 

January 1. 1988 to December 31, 1990
 

I. Funds Accountability Statements:
 

1.1 IQC No. 263-0000-1-00-9013-00
 

1.2 IQC No. 263-0000-1-00-0027-00
 

1.3 LD II PVO - DAC
 

1.4 Small Business Credit CLUSA - NCBA
 

1.5 Small & Micro Enterprises - NCBA
 



KPAIG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 1.1
 

Environmental Ouality International (3O)
 
I0C No. 2b3-OOO0-I-00-9013-00
 
Fund Accountability Statement
 

January 1. 1989 to December 31, 1990
 

Ouestioned costs
 
Description 1989 1990 Ineligible Unsupported Reference
-L -L _$ _L 

Revenues 9,886 8,548
 

Expenditures
 

1. Salaries
 

* Work Order 1 2,798 1,122 Sched. 11.1 

* Work Order 2 3,916 411 " 

* Work Order 3 3,172 

* Work Order 4 2,479 of
 

* Work Order 5 6,069 1,727 

9,886 8,548 3,260
 

- 45 ­



KMO1 Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 1.2
 

Environmental Ouality International (EOI) 
OC No. 263-0000-1-00-0027-00 

Fund Accountability Statement 
January 1. 1990 to December 31. 1990 

Description 1990 
Ouestioned costs 

Ineligible Unsupported Reference 

Revenues 13,571 

Expenditures 

1. Salaries 12,789 2,426 Sched. 11.2 

Other Direct Costs 

2. Transportation 

3. Per diem 

4. Photocopying 

667 

90 

25 

601 

13 

13,571 2,42E 

- mu 

614 

man 

-46­



KPMA Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 1.3
 

Environsantal Ouality International (901)
 
LD It PVO-DAC Fund Accountability Statement
 

April 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Questioned costs 

Description 1988 1989 1990 Ineligible Unsupported Reference
_L _$ $t $ A 

Revenues 37,555 93,218 170,890
 

Expenditures
 
1. Salaries 15,853 37,276 58,902 9,052 1,545 Sched. III.1
 

3,236 "
 2. Transportation 4,032 3,550 - ­

3. Travel &
 
Per diem 739 12,851 22,020 -­

4. Photocopying - - 157 ­

20,624 53,677 81,079 9,052 4,781
 
=us== ==now= ==on=== ===a=== wuMW
 

5. Indirect Costs:
 
- Fringe
 

benefits - - 7,415 (8,142)
 
- Overhead 13,951 32,802 69,739 (17,791)
 
- Fixed fee 2,980 6,739 12,657 ­

16,931 39,541 89,811 (25,933)
 

37,555 93,218 170,890 (16,881) 4,781
 
==m==ami uwm inu =ians == 

(12,100) * 

* 	 This amount represents the not effect of our audit findings and our overhead 

rate comptation. 

- 47 ­



KPAW Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 1.4
 

Environmental Quality International (EO0)
 
Small Business Credit - "CLUSA - NCBA"
 

Fund Accountability Statement
 
March 1. 1988 to May 31. 1988
 

Ouestioned costs
 
Description 1 9 8 8 Ineligible Unsupported Reference
 

Revenues 36,772.50
 

Expenditures
 

1. Salaries:
 
- Consultants 16,380.00
 
- Field surveyors 3,200.00
 

S19,580.00 1,724.00 Sched. II.j
 

2. Supporting Staff:
 
- Administrators 2,450.00
 
- Word processors 1,102.50
 
- Secretary 1,347.50
 
- Office assistant 612.50
 

5,512.50 1,959.00
 

3. Direct Office Expenses:
 
- Field survey
 

expenses 1,500.00
 
- Office rent 3,000.00
 
- Transportation 2,700.00
 
- Word processor
 

(Rental of 2
 
computers) 1,700.00
 

- Office supplies &
 
Photocopying 2,780.00
 

S11,680.00 11,680.00
 

Total costs reimbursed 36,772.50 3,683.00 11,680.00
 
inagaui w~mmuinmu UUBSuUMZ 

- 48 ­

http:11,680.00
http:3,683.00
http:36,772.50
http:11,680.00
http:S11,680.00
http:2,780.00
http:1,700.00
http:2,700.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,500.00
http:1,959.00
http:5,512.50
http:1,347.50
http:1,102.50
http:2,450.00
http:1,724.00
http:S19,580.00
http:3,200.00
http:16,380.00
http:36,772.50


KPMA Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 1.5
 

Environmental Ouality International (1o) 
Sall & Hicro nterprises (SHE)
Fund Accountability Statement 
April 1. 1989 to May 31. 1990
 

Description 1989 
_L_ 

1990
_L 

Oustioned costs 
Ineligible Unsupported

_$ $t Reference 

Revenues 107,655.38 183,571.24 

Expenditures
1. Salaries 
2. Transportation 
3. Travel & Per diem 
4. Office expenses 

35,404.69 64,304.62 
4,027.86 6,207.82 
3,612.27 4,922.99 

14,922.06 15,088.52 
----------------------------
57,966.88 90,523.95 

396.50 

-----­
396.50 

Sched. 11.5 

5. Indirect GLar 
expenses: 
- Fringe benefits 
- Overheads 
- C & A 
- Fixed fee 

4,322.87 
34,959.96 
7,779.97 
2,625.70 

10,279.08 
65,633.47 
12,828.33 
4,306.41 

331.00 
(16,551.00) 

-

-

----- ---------- ---------­

49,688.50 93,047.29 
--- --- - ---­ :_ 

107,655.38 183,571.24 
umUUm~inmuw =un u 

(16,220.00) 
_-----­

(15,823.50) 
mummmwinau 

* This amount represents the net effect of our audit findings and our overhead rate 
computation. 

- 49 ­



KPMAG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Appendix II
 

Schedules of Questioned and Unsupported Costs
 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.1 

IOC No. 263-0000-1-00-9013-00
 
Audit findings (1988-1990)
 

Ouestioned salarie.
 

Description Level of Effort $
 

Work Order No. 1 
Total amount billed 40 days 2,798
 
Less: Actual costs verified 24 days 1,676
 
Questioned labor costs 
 1,122
 

Work Order No. 2
 
Total amount billed 56 days 3,916
 
Less: Actual costs verified 56 days 3,505
 
Questioned labor costs 
 411
 

Work Order1o.5
 
Total amount billed 41 days 6,069
 
Less: Actual costs verified 26 days 4,437
 
Questioned labor costs 
 1,632
 

Add: Excessive direct salary
 

charges questioned 
 95
 

Total questioned labor costs 
 3,260
 

=owns
 

-51­



KPA#G Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.2 

IOC No. 263-0000-1-00-0027-00
 
Audit findings (1988-1990)
 

Ouestioned salaries and other direct costs
 

Description Level of Effort $ $
 

Work Order No. 2
 

Total salaries billed 219 days 12,789
 
Less: Actual costs verified 173 days 10,363
 

Questioned labor costs 
 2,426
 

Total questioned labor costs 
 2,426
 

Other direct costs
 

Transportation
 

Costs billed 
 667
 
Less: Actual costs verified 
 66
 
Questioned costs 
 601
 

Photocopyingt
 

Costs billed 
 25
 
Less: Actual costs verified 
 12
 

Questioned costs 
 13 

Totalquestioned costs 
 3,040
 

- 52 ­



KPMPG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.3
 

Envirommental Quality International (Rol)
 
LD II PVO - DAC Labor Costs Questioned
 

April 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Description 
Level 

of Effort 
Days 

1988 
1.. 

1989 1990 Total 
A 

Total labor costs billed 3,917 15,853 37,276 58,901 

Total cost of time charged 
at the rate of billing 3,643 15,041 35,217 53,872 

1. Total questioned cost 
of time overbilled 274 812 2,059 5,029 7,900 

Total labor costs billed 3,917 15,853 37,276 58,901 

Actual costs paid according 
to the time billed 3,917 15,062 36,522 58,901 

2. Total salaries overbilled - 791 754 1,545 

Total labor costs 
overbilled 274 1,603 2,813 5,029 9,445 

3. Ouestioned salary increases 
affectinx costs charted to 
the Project billing: 592 538 22 1,152 

2,195 
-muin 

3,351 
uann 

5,051 
a5um3u 

10,597 
wuiain 

- 53 ­



KPA00 Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.3.1 

Envirote0ntal Ouality International (OI)
 
LD 11 PVO - DAC
 

Ouestioned other direct costs - Ttansportation
 
APril 1. 1988 to December 31, 1990
 

198_._99199._ 0Total
 
-9- -_ 0,o.De s crip t ion 


Total costs billed & reimbursed 4,032 3,550 7,582
 

Loss: Actual costs charged:
 

- Peugeot car depreciation 1,208 1,117 2,325
 
- Driver's salary allocated 593 547 1,140
 
- Operational running costs 187 521 708
 

-
Driver's overtime 17 156 173
 

2,005 2,341 4,346
 

Total questioned costs 2,027 1.209 
 3,236
 

5mmum mu... mu.. 

- 54 ­



KPMAG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.4
 

EnvirOntal Ouality International (901)
 
Small business credit - "CLUSA - MCBA"
 

Questioned direct labor costs
 
March 1. 1988 to Hay 31, 1988
 

Description L 
1 9 8 8 

Total consultants billed 16,380.00 
Total field surveyors billed 3,200.00 

19,580.00 
Actual direct labor costs verified 18,004.00 

Questioned direct costs (consultants
 
and surveyors) 1,576.00
 

Total supporting staff costs billed 5,512.50
 

Actual supporting staff costs verified 3,553.50
 

Questioned suOPortinK staff costs 
 1,959.00
 

3,535.00

Questioned salary increases 
 148.00
 

Total auestioned direct labor costs 
 3,683.00
 

Other direct office expenses
 
Total costs billed U,680.00
 
Actual costs verified 0
 
Questioned other direct office expenses 11,680.00
 

Total questioned costs for CLUSA-MCBA 15,363.00
 
inmun=
 

- 55 ­

http:15,363.00
http:11,680.00
http:U,680.00
http:3,683.00
http:3,535.00
http:1,959.00
http:3,553.50
http:5,512.50
http:1,576.00


KPOG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule no. 11.5 

Environmental Ouality International (301) 
SMell & Micro nterpries8 (SmE) 

Questioned labor costs 
AriL 1. 1989 to December 31, 1990 

Description $L.1 
I. Salary increases affecting
 

USAID billin:
 

LI Zxchangte rate
 
(note 2)
 

1989 627.9 0.4115 258.40
 
1990 146.0 0.4115 60.10
 

- Questioned salary increases
 
charged to SmI 
 318.50
 

II. Salary-scale exceeding USAID
 
standard compensation plan:
 

Salary affecting SM billings

1990 L.9 205 @ 0.3805 (note 3) 78.00
 

78.00
 

Total questioned costs 
 396.50
 

-MU-Mu 

Notes:
 

(1) The above questioned costs should be added to PW audit findings of 
questioned costs (RIG/A/C Audit Report No. 6-263-92-06-1).
 

(2)This questioned salary increase relates to one employee. The exchange
rate used is the official rate for USAID / for July 1989Cairo since 
this was the date of the award.
 

(3) This questioned salary relates to an employee who worked for 2 days
for SI. The actual exchange rate in force at the time of the award 
has been applied.
 

-56- kD 



KPPN Hazem Hassan & Co. 

ADendix III
 

Schedules of Costs Excluded from the Overhead and
 

Frinae Benefit Computations 1989-1990
 



KPA#G Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 11.1
 

Invironmental Ouality International (SOI) 
Schedule of 1988 Salaries 

Description 
 Direct Indirect Total
 

Audited salaries:
 

- Salaries charged 

to projects 93,316 - 93,316 
- Indirect salaries - 54,115 54,115 
- Payroll tax adjustment 13,415 7,879 21,294 
- Managing director's salary - 38,929 38,929 

Total before adjustments: 106,731 100,923 207,654
 

Ouestioned indirect salaries:
 

Effect of questioned
 

salary increaseg
 

proportioned to unbilled
 

time of certain
 

emloyees' salaries 
 (748) (748)
 

106,731 100,175 206,906
 
58ummu imuu 

- 58 ­

9,
 



KPA40 Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule vo. 111.1.1
 

Invironmental Ouality International (Rol)
 
Schedule of 1989 Salaries
 

Description 
 Direct Indirect Total Reference
 

Audited salaries: 

- Salaries charged 

to projects 

- Indirect salaries 

129,758 

-

-

64,143 

129,758 

64,143 

- Manaing drector's 

salary 1989 

129,758 

-

64,143 

43,255 

193,901 

43,255 Sched. 111.2 

Total before aajustAnmts: 129,758 107,398 237,156 

Ouetioned indirect salaries: 

Effect of questioned 

salary increases 

proportioned to unbilled 

time of certain 

aMloyes' salaries (5,074) (5,074) 

129,758 

mmnmmu 

102,324 

uommuns 

232,082 

monn= 

- 59 ­



KP# Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 111.1.2
 

Environmental Quality International (EQI)
 
Schedule of 1990 Salaries
 

Description Direct Indirect Total Note
 

Audited salaries:
 

- Salaries charged
 
to projects 194,802 - 194,802
 

- Indirect salaries - 89,168 89,168
 

194,802 89,168 283,970
 

- Managing Director's 
salary 1990 - 48,061 48,061 (1) 

Total before adjustments: 194,802 137,229 332,031
 

Questioned indirect salaries:
 

- Effect of questioned
 
salary increases
 
proportioned to unbilled
 
time 	of certain employees' 
salaries 	 (1,255) (1,255)
 

- Effect of questioned costs
 
exceeding permitted salary­
scale proportioned to
 
unbilled time of certain
 
eloyees 	 (3,975) (3,975) 

194,802 131,999 326,801
 
o==..una 

(1) 	 The Managing Director's salary for 1990 was LI 158,600. This was 
translated for presentation purposes at an exchange rate 
of S 1 - LI 3.30. 

- 60­



KPIM* Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 111.2
 

EnviromMental Ouality International (Rol)
 
Schedule of Managing Director Salary

January 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Exchange

Description u US rate (1) L.E
 

* 1980 Salary as GOB advisor in 

World Bank project, Urban
 

Development 30,000
 

Add: 101 Salary increase x 10 years 30,000
 

1990 Salary 60,000 2.64333 158,600
 
1989 = 901 of LE 158,600 
 142,740
 
1988 a 90% of LE 142,740 
 128,466
 

429,806
 

(1)US$ Exchange rate as of 03.11.1990.
 

USAID/Igypt Foreign National Compensation Plan salary-scale.
 

* According to management assertion dated October 8, 1991. 

- El ­



KPAM Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. 111.3
 

Environmental Ouality International (EOI)
 
Schedule of 1988 - Exclusions / Unallowable expenses analysis
 

For the year ended December 31n 1988
 

Description Total Ineligible Unsueported * Notes to 
$ L _A_ Ineligibility 

1. Rent 318 318 - Advance payment 
2. Translation fees 160 160 - Projects 
3. Stationery 1,975 1,847 128 Projects + Paid 

prior 1.1.1988 

4. Electric supplies 225 139 86 Non-expendable property 
5. Legal fees 591 591 - Projects 
6. Computer supplies 1,246 1,246 - Projects 
7. Lisht, Water, and 

Electricity 75 - 75 -­

8. Teleph., Telex, 
and Courier 

9. Transportation 
4,680 

11,274 
3,276 (2) 

10,586 (3) 
1,404 (1) 
688 

See accompanying notes 
" " " 

10. Travel & 
Accouwdation 20,947 4,934 16,013 (4) Projects 

11. Maintenance & 
Repairs 229 - 229 

12. Consumables 1 317 1,223 94 Projects + the food 
is personal 

13. Miscellaneous 1,269 814 455 Project 
14. Depreciation 1,208 1,208 - Assets appropriated 

to projects 
15. Professional fees -

TOTAL 45,514 25,342 19,172 
umuuiI mN~mUlum 

See notes attached
 

- 62 ­



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Notes to schedule No. 111.3 

(1)Telephone bills in the name of staff members and not addressed to EQI. 
The cheques were paid without supporting bills or receipts. 

(2) $ 484 (LE 1,597.69) chargeable to projects,
 
$ 	1,169 (LE 3,856.44) 15% of the international long distance calls 

was considered personal. 
* 1,305 (LE 4,305.95) non-expendable property, purchase of new
 

telephone line.
 
$ 318 (LE 1,050.00) advances, monetary securities for the
 

telephone line.
 

$ 3,276 

(3) $ 9,741 (LE 
 32,144.88) car rental, operational expenses and 

repairs chargeable to projects. 
$ 491 (LI 1,621.00) motor vehicle overall repairs - capitalized 

to Peugeot car acquisition cost. 
* 	 354 (LE 1,160.87) 1/3 of managing director's own car running 

expenses was considered personal. 

$10,586
 

==w==­

(4)Booked as US dollar travelling costs, but no supporting documents were 
presented for verification. 

(5)Motes to ineligibility are attached, see page los. 64, 65 & 66. 

- 63 ­

http:1,160.87
http:1,621.00
http:32,144.88
http:1,050.00
http:4,305.95
http:3,856.44
http:1,597.69


KPA#G Hazem Hassan &Co. 

(5)Motes to inelizibility:
 

5.1 	lent:
 

$ 318 (LE 1,050) Advance payment for January 1989 was paid during 

December 1988.
 

5.2 	Translation fees: 

$ 160 (LE 527) was the translation fee for the Wash project reports. 

5.3 	Stationery: 

$ 1,847 (LI 6,093.85) was project expenses. This amount included 

$ 50 (LE 165.50) that was paid during December 1987. 

5.4 	Electric supplies:
 

$ 139 (LE 460.20) was for purchasing non-expendable items which we 

added to office equipment:
 

$ LE 

Stabilizer 34.00 112.50
 

Oil heater 105.00 347.70
 

139.00 460.20
 

5.5 	 Legal fees: 

$ 591 (LE 1,950) was paid to the lawyers of Dahab Project to prepare 

the contract for a new company in which EQI's Managing Director is a 

partner. 

5.6 	Convuter supplies: 

$ 1,246 (LI 4,111.10) was excluded because it was chargeable to: 

Dental project $ 1,237 (LI 4,082.40) and Wash project $ 9.00 

(LX 28.70). 

- 64 ­

http:4,082.40
http:4,111.10
http:6,093.85


KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

5.7 	 Light. Water and Ilectricity:
 

Unsupported.
 

5.8 	 Telephone, Telex and Courier:
 

See note No. 2 pare 63.
 

5.9 	 Transportation:
 

See note No. 3 pase 63.
 

5.10 	Travel & Accomodation: 

$ 4,934 (LE 16,279.23) travel and accoumodation expenses that were 

chargeable to projects. 

5.11 	Maintenance & Repairs:
 

Unsupported.
 

5.12 	Consumables:
 

$ 1,223 (LE 4,037.47) was excluded because it consists of:
 

US__$ L
 

direct project expenses 174.00 573.22
 

personal expenses: flowers,
 

lunch & entertainment 1,049.00 3,464.25
 

1,223.00 4,037.47
 

5.13 	Miscellaneous:
 

$ 814 (MF2,686.51) was excluded because it consists of:
 

Us,L 
direct project expenses 775.00 2,557.51
 

personal expenses: flowers,
 

lunch & entertainment 39.00 129.00
 

814.00 2,686.51
 

- 65 ­

http:2,686.51
http:2,557.51
http:2,686.51
http:4,037.47
http:1,223.00
http:3,464.25
http:1,049.00
http:4,037.47
http:16,279.23


KPFMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

5.14 Depreciation: 

$ 1,208 (LE 3,986) was the depreciation of a Peugeot car which was 
assigned to the LD IT PVO DAC Project.
 

5.15 Professional fees: 

Nothing was excluded. 

- 66 ­



KPMN Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule No. III.3.1
 

,nviroMVntal Quality International (OI) 
.Schedule of 1989 -
Exclusions /Unallowable expenses analysis
 

For the wear ended Decmber 31, 1989
 

Itm T Ineligible Unsupported 

1. Rent 
 881 881 -

2. Stationery 
 554 _ 
 554
 
3. Consumables 
 1,169 1,169 
 _
 
4. Teleph. & Telex 
 1,433 1,433 _
 
5. Transportation 
 487 442 
 45
 
6. Computer & Photocopy 
 -

7. Electricity
 

8. Cleaning Materials
 
9. Miscellaneous 
 166 
 166
 
10. Travel & Pr dies 
 3,714 3,714
 
11. Electric supplies
 
12. Maintenance 3,137 3,137 
 -

13. Auditing fees 
 606 ­ 606
 
14. Depreciation j,783 3,783 
 -


TOTAL 
 15,930 14,559 1,371
 
ammmum uuinul~m
 

* See notes attached. 

- 67 ­



KPMO Hazem Hassan & Co. 

lotes to excluded ineligible costs: 

1. 	 lent: 

Payment in advance for January 1990 rent $ 681 

3. Consumables:
 

Lunch, Flowers and Entertainment expenses $ 1,169
 

4. 	Transportation:
 

Costs were allocable to projects $ 442
 

10. Travel & Per diem:
 

Colts were allocable to projects $ 3,714
 

12. Maintenance:
 

S 3,137 was carried forward as non-expendable renovation costs.
 

14. 	Depreciation: 

$ 3,783 was the depreciation cost of fired assets which were assigned 

to projects. 

- 68 ­



KPG Hazem Hassan & Co.
 

Schedule No. 111.3.2
 

Environaental Ouality International (gO)

Schedule Of 1990 - Exclusions / Un*llowable e enses analysis


For the Year ended December 31, 1990
 

Item Total * Ineligible Unsupported 

1. Rent 2,667 2,607 60 

2. Office supplies 96 96 -
3. Miscellaneous 4,375 2,351 2,024 

4. Maintenance 156 - 156 

5. Consumables 1,551 1,551 -

6. Consulting fees 6,212 4,545 1,667 

7. Auditing fees 

8. Projez.*. mpenses 2,157 2,157 -

9. Photocopiers 1,965 813 1,152 

10. Depreciation 5,036 5,036 -

11. Transportation 802 692 110 

12. Travel & Accoemodation 14,581 12,685 1,896 

13. Telephone & Telex 3,555 3,555 -

TOTAL 43,153 36,088 7,065 

* See notes attached. 

- 69 ­



KPM Hazem Hassan & Co. 

IMote to ineligible costs:
 

1. 	 Rent:
 
S 2,607 
(LI 8,601.95) was rent chargea of office C allocable to
 
projects for the space which was verified by PH's audit.
 

2. 	Office supplies:
 

$ 96 LE 316.85) was purchases of stationery and other office supplies
 
and photocopying cost that was allocable to projects.
 

3. 	Miscellaneous:
 

$ 2,351 (LE 7,762) was personal, flowers and project expenses.
 

5. 	Consumable:
 

$ 1,551 (LE 5,118) was excludable as follows:
 

_L LI 
Project expenses 312 1,029 

Food, Beverage and I.ntertainaent 1.239 4.089 

1.551 5.118
 

6. 	 CnuMltina fees: 
S 4,545 (LI 15,000) was the incorporation study of an associate firm 
Which owns one of BQIs contracted projects (Dahab Project). 

S. 	Prolect expeses: 
IQI included $ 2,157 (LE 7,118.54) as planning expenses of certain 
projects or project expenses Which were not expected to be reiabursed. 

70­

I 

http:7,118.54
http:8,601.95


KMM Hazem Hassan & Co. 

9. 	Photocopiers & Comuters: 

$ 813 (LI 2.684) was the purchase of a printer and a new cable during 

November and December 1990. The amount was excluded as fixed assets 

to be capitalized and depreciated. 

10. Depreciation: 

$ 5,036 (LE 16,618) is the depreciation cost of fixed assets ( cars & 
one computer) which are dedicated to projects. 

11. Transportation:
 

$ 692 (LE 2,283) was excluded as follows:
 

At LE 
Project expenses 262 864.40 

Food, Beverage and Entertainment 430 1,418.90 

692 2,283.30
 

12. Travel and Accmmodation:
 

US $ 12,685 LR 41,860.37) was excluded as follows:
 

Project expenses 5,640 18,613.20
 

Personal Travel 7.045 23,247.7
 

12.6S5 41.860.37
 

13. 	Teleohone. Telex &Courier: 

$ 3,555 LE 11,731.55) was excluded as follows: 

$~ Li 
Now telephone Line Sept. 1990 1,078 3,556.00
 

15, International calls
 

(personal) 2,046 6,753.85
 

Project expenses 431 1,421.70
 

3,555 11.731.55
 

- 71 ­

http:11.731.55
http:1,421.70
http:6,753.85
http:3,556.00
http:11,731.55
http:41.860.37
http:18,613.20
http:41,860.37
http:2,283.30
http:1,418.90


KPMW Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Schedule NO. 111.4
 

Inviromutal Ouality International (Rol)
 

Schedule of "DCC" Project Refunded Costs
 

January 1. 1988 to December 31. 1990
 

Rmployer's portion of Social 

Security, refunded to 

IQI to cover staff seconded 

to "DCG" project: 
- 1988 2,574 

- 1989 4,440 

- 1990 8,447 

Total 15.461
 

-u-72­

- 72 ­



KPMIf Hazem Hassan & Co. 

A"Pendix IV
 

MNAGEM T COMEMNTS
 



Response to 
Audit or Direct and Indirect costs 

billed to USAID/Egypt ;y
Environmental Quality International 

(EQI) 



I. RSPONSE TO AUDIT OP D !RECT
COST TNC'RRED AND B3TLTD DY 
!o,:
 

1. :cc No.
 
".3 E 
- ' ed USAID cn..actual 
basis exclud-nq
processor ccst. the word
This questioned amount has already been

excluded from our bil:. 
L.4 The project manager has 
been substituted by 
a higher
calier candidate whose billing rate was much higher than

the one in the con:act.
 

!.5 
 EQU salary scales are not necessarily identi:al toof thoseUSA1D. Our salary structure 
demand. The 

is based on supply &amount questioned is therefore unreasonable.
 

2. :cc Nto. 263-0000-:-.10-0027_109 

2.3 Please find 
 attached the supporting documentationconcerning transportation expenses. The car used for thepro~ect was an off oe car su.ported by another rented car(Attachment 1) 

3. : -!:-Yc-.Ac: e-7eS -, ns~ Audit "nt 4r7-s f =r AcjL :4 t 

3.1i:.2 
 Please find 
 enclosed 
Attachment 
 2 for offsettinqunde.r.11'd and overi1led labor time and salaries on theDAC a=ntrct for tne years 1988,1989,19903.! 3.Z (See Finding! on pace 21). 
 The salaries have been
r~calaulated on the basis of the Z50 day/year instead oftne 2 da,y/year :ian resulted over:.iginq.
add-:,=n, costs of Insalaries over=illed have teen adjusted
and cf fsettd, taking into consideration that Jtheseadusz=ents have been made on the basis thatpersons ored uner the same 
amcUnts that nave 

:he same c.nrct i.e., ad"ustinabeen either overanar:edto C. or -.. dero.narged:...rnatcna.. The amoun:s snould te adjustad toLZ ° :' instaad of !Z 29,076.42 + 9 4L Z: 4 . ­
, 9 . 4 - L
 

Pleasa find attached the analysis for the ti=e allocated
du-n Rmadan days. 
A - hr/day is the official work dayduring the mzn=h cf ?.,madan (Aitachment 4). 

11 

k1) 

http:29,076.42


3.3 	 In Reference to Finding 3.3 (page 21):
 

Project management approval was not stipulated under the 
CAC contract as a requirement for the assignment of new 
consultants to the project. 

The standard USAI provision stipulates that the
contractor can pro=ote 
his saff according to their
 
internal personnel policy. Therefore, it is clear that
 
as long as there is an obligation on the par: of the EQI
 
management to grant promotions 
in compliance with the
 
project performance, promotions cannot be questioned and

should be considered agreeable. If these amounts were

listed under DAC findings, then they should be included
 
in the indirect cost pool on the basis that it 
was
actually incurred cost (the employee received the

increase). Therefore, 	 be
it. should considered an

operating cost of the f.m as EQI employees are not hired
to work only on USAID projects. EQI should not lose this
cost twice. Kindly reconsider your finding.
 

3.4 	 In Reference to Finding 3.4 page 22
We agree that the costs billed were estimates; calculated
 
according to actual costs, they are as follows:
 

1988 1989 Total
 

LE LE LZ
 

Total cost billed and reimbursed: 13,306 11,715 25,021
 

Lass
 

Actual costs charged:
 

- Peugeot car deprsca=4on 3,987 3,686 7,673- Dr:ver's allocated salar 4,914 4,680 9,594 
- Operational running costa 617 1,721 2,338 
- Driver's overtime 	 U M 

- Total questioned costs 
 3,732 1,113 4,845
 

Tne amount LE 11,314 should be adjusted toLE 4,845.
 

2
 



4. 	 Small Business Credit Fund Accountabi ity Statement 1988: 

4.3 	 US S 10,180 the equivalent of LE 23,239.40 was excludedfrom te overhead ccss to cover the questioned cost ofUS $ 11,680 excluding Field Survey expenses under theNCBA Fund Acccuntabiity Statement 
Schedule No. 1.4.
Therefore, the amount US S 11,680 should be altered to10, 10 
under the projec: s Fund Accountability Statement, 
$ 

and subsequently added to the 1988 Overhead costs so thatEQI is not penalized twice. 

5. 	 Small Micro Entarrises -CA 

5.1&5.2 
 Refer to response concerning-diract salary increases 11
No.1-1.. & 1.2
 

Z. 	 RESPONSE TO AUDIT OF EOI INDIRECT COSTS IN ORDER TO DETERMINE
ACTUAL OVERHEAD RATE AND FRINEBEEFT9 
RATE:
 

I. 	 Reasonability of certain indireco salaries is uest-ioned:
 

l.l&1.2 The standard USAID 
 provision stipulates that the
 
contractor can promote his 	 staff according to theirinternal personnel policy. Therefore, as long as there
is an obl-;ati:n on 
the part of the EQI management to 
grant promotions in compliance with personnelperformance, it cannot be questioned and should be
considered agreeable. 
 EQI 	 operates locally and
intern'ittonally. Therefore, EQI has to employ acaliber staff. Consequently, EQ staff 

high 
are 	 not
appropriated or hiredspecifically on USAID projects andtheir salaries should be considered operational costs oftheff irm. 

These amounts should be included in the indirect salary
pool. TherefC-9, *.,e b"elieve that the indirect salarieshave 	 to be increased by this amount. 

4. 	 Docunen.tatjon c-r--ria Z ffice 
xnensas is Inadeuate: 

Schaduisof 1038- 7=c1us~cns/ Unallowable exense analygisfo-rthevear ended ecan--r !- 1988: Schedule ,o.!!!. 3 

a) !r Office xenses -funded by CRA!LE 23,239.40 has been deducted from the 	indirect cost
pool 	 in the calculatIon of the Overhead rate and at the 

3 

http:23,239.40
http:23,239.40


same time $ 11,680 was considered uestioned
Therefore the indirect ex.enses 	 costs. 
should be increased by LE23,239.40; this means that EQI will be chared the burdena! cost twice. 

q-est.cn the 
Kindly reconsider your decision either tocosts in NCBA's Fund AccountabilityStaement or to exclude ..hem from the indirect cost pool. 

b) Unsu=zcrted 7xnenses: 

- Televhone. Telex & Courier: Attached please find thedocument that 
clarifies 
 the 	fact 
 that Dr. Mounir
Neamatalla 
had 	asked Mr. Cherif Abdel Megeed
employee at 	 as anEQI 	 to incur this cost for business
devetopment. (Attac.ment 6)
 
- Trave! and Ac:nmcdation: 
 Please 
 find attached
 
supporti.nq documentation. 

C) 	 rneli=i!e Column: 

- Telechone. Telex and Courier! 

Total Amount 
 LE 27,324.65
I=ss 	chargeable to projects 
 LE 	 1,597.65

Ia 	 purchase of new tel. 
 LE 	4,305.95
lass 	Manetary securities 
 LE 	 1,050,00
iin 	 Unsupported LE 	 4,632.95
 

LE 15,738.06
15% 	personal calls 
 LE 	 2,360.70
 

7ndirec: Czst. 
 LE 13,377.36
 

......... 
 These amounts were not reimbursed from
projects. Accordingly they should be included in theOverhead pool since EQI has 
the 	ownership of these
vehicles.
 

4
 

http:13,377.36
http:2,360.70
http:15,738.06
http:4,632.95
http:4,305.95
http:1,597.65
http:27,324.65
http:supporti.nq
http:q-est.cn
http:23,239.40


Sctadulp of 1989- rxl-- jcns/gt anaysis or th
VeR_ e"ed neciemjr i.989,If
 

(Schedule No 11:-3.1)
 

a) neligible co!umn: 
-Derecilticn: 
the amcunt of LE 10,352 has been exclude 
f.cm the indirect ccst pool. Therefore the % ofde-re- iation on off ice renovation should be added to thedeireciation cost. 
 The Depreciation cost for year 1989should be as 
follows:
 

Cars 

LZ 12,636.00
Photocopiers 

LE 9,282.00
Comuters 

LE 2,698.00
Office Equipment 
 LE 1,833.50
Furniture 

LE 2,834.00
of Dep. for office renovation 
 LE 3,450.32
 

NCBA-SME car LE 32,733.82

LE
Compuuer used by SME project LZ 

4,851.00
 
634.00
 

LE 27,248.82
 

http:27,248.82
http:4,851.00
http:32,733.82
http:3,450.32
http:2,834.00
http:1,833.50
http:2,698.00
http:9,282.00
http:12,636.00


Schadule of 19 90
 - XCIII iens /Unni ..
wabl.*eyjp 
nlss
year ended nec!obe JLJ&nswanlymorth o 

" .
 Ah LE 1,363.19 are 
business meetings made by Dr.
Mounir Neamatalla over Lunch, dinner...etc.
 
-PhoQtcc2ier 
 6 Telenhr;e The a=ount of LZ 2,684 and LE 3,556should be added to depracia:ion. 
- Depreciation: Total Depreciation LE 50,710.50 and the % of•depreciat4.on under phot.c.oier & telephone should be included.
The calculation for 1990 depreciation is as 
follows:
 

Furniture 

LE 3,475.00
Office Equipment 
 LE 2,412.50
Computer 

LE 9,019.00
Photocopier 
 LE 10,668.00
Cars 

LE 25,136.00
 

LE 50,710.50
 
M Computers


IsU Photocopier LE 4,772.00
LE 8,316.00
IM Car 
 LE 12,500.00
 

LE 25,122.50 (Receipts
PWH have rejected the direct available)
Photocopier cost of the SME project (computers ­- Car) T.h.erefc.e,the these amounts should beindirect pool to included inavoid t.e double counting effectquestioned cost. of the 

- Auditing fees please fnd supporting documentation
(Attach.,ent 7)
- Travel and Aca=n=oda :=n: Attached please find supporting
documentation.
 

6) A1IMo3b-i-ltvo-e Qra,-n C~t; sis uefftoned: 
- The advance paid for :-u rv 
1989 & 1990 rent 
 as due to the
ftt that EQt1 on :ansn ases and not accrued. 

Tha fixed asseat purcnased should be adjusted and I ofamounts should 1e incl'.;1 d under dePreciation expenses. 
the 

6/
 

http:25,122.50
http:12,500.00
http:8,316.00
http:4,772.00
http:50,710.50
http:25,136.00
http:10,668.00
http:9,019.00
http:2,412.50
http:3,475.00
http:�depreciat4.on
http:50,710.50
http:1,363.19


Schedule. of Tflelipjlp EXclusjpng at 

Overhead and Frin.e Beneit s Cor'utation_ 

Schedule No. r!T - i. 

1) 	 Total Costs of 
labor time billed & Salaries charged to
projects 
- LE 239,205.01
 

"2) Total Costs 
of labor time unbilled and G & A Indirect 
Salaries - LE 198,010.87 

3) Managing Director Salary 1988 should 
be LE 132,241instead of LE 128,466 as the average rata of exchange
used 	for 1990 is 2.791 instead of 2.643.33.
 The company wide fringe benefits rate should be applied
to the salary of the Managing Director (Dr. Mounir 
Neamatalla)
 

4) 	 Effect of questioned salary:Refer to response 11 No.1 finding 1.1 & 1.2. The amountof LE 2,470 has been excluded from the indirect salarypool. Therefore, we believe that the indirect sxlaries
have 	to be increa3ed by this amount.
 
5) Cahab prOject: 
LE 15,000 were paid by the Dahab projectto rei= -urse EQI for act-al costs which were never.ncluded in the Overhead pool. Therefore, this amountneeds to be adjusted.
 

Schedule c. !T..,. 

1) 	 7:tal Costs of labor ti=e billed & salaries charged
projects is LE 363,204.43 

to 

2) 	 Total Csts of 
labor time unbilled and G & 	A IndirectSalaries is LE 180,IS6.36
 

) .anagi.q director salary 
1989 should be LE 
146,924
4nstead of LZ 142,740 for the difference in the exchar.e 
rate.
 

4) 	 Cuestioned indirect salaries:

Refer to response 
 1: No.1 finding 1.1 &1.2
 

7
 

http:180,IS6.36
http:363,204.43
http:2.643.33
http:198,010.87
http:239,205.01


Sch1edule No. I!..j.2.
 

1) Total Costs of labor time 
projects is LE 330,017.90 

billed a salaries ckarqed to 

2) 

3) 

Total Costs of labor time unbilled and G & A Indirectsalaries is LE 268,315.49Managing director salary 1990 should be LE 163,260instead cf LE 158,60 for the difference in exchanqa
rate. 

4) Questioned indirect salary: These should be consideredindirQct operacional ccst3 as EQZ does not hire its staffto work on USAID projects. 

8 

rA 



USATM/raytt Fu-ndeed recsAu pdt
 
ECI dringt~ eidfo g 5 1 9 

Resmonse to Fidinas: 

1. 	 Instances o 	 ccUne*i:' otatt- and 	A
 

1. 	 Smallbuies rei ro-iect- -CLUSA - NCRA 
a. 	 The biographical data 	sheets are available in EQIsCentral files.
 

C. 	 EQI billed NC3A on the basis of 
a lump sum amount.
 

2. 	 Smal~l S Micro Enterrise_. !lCnA:
 

Refer to response concerning I.No. 1.1. & 1.2
 

3. 	 AMBRIC:
 

The 	 project is a 	 fixed price technical contract and notcost 	plus fee. 

4. 	 IOC 901 : 
a2)
 

Refer to response i No. 1.1 & 1.2.Also, 71-41 h~as SubstitUtad
anct~na 	 the project -manager withhialner caliber cantidate workinq fewer hours. 

6. LO 1: -?1.'0 AC:
 

Reter to response I No. 
 I.. S 1.2.
 

:. tncn of 
 nrcnsiS...2 ith 	 FIRcauses:-
Audjtor3 excluded -,omu atcunts frompool 	and the indirect costsconsiderad" thcm as direct projecttact 	t'hey are expanao costs while in 
to generate new 

inc-rrad for business developmentprojects .. firm.-or theturned 	 Thuse projectsto be 	 contracts while 	others did not andas busi.ness development.	 remained 

9
 



Z:. Instances of inconsistencies wit', USAD standard provisions: 
EQI is an operatinq instiujton withemployees on a5 full­its payroll. EQI does not hiremployees to work on USAID projects but its 

as permanent EQI
staff. Therefore, th~eir increases depend uponteipe......e, and t.e d-.,erenca should be considered as
 
cpera:z.nq costs o! t~. 

10
 

http:cpera:z.nq


(1& 5) 
 Billing & Book keeping proceduges:
 

EQI implemented a new accounting system and new internalcontrol structure that will lead to overcoming anyinternal control audit findings and will comply with 
USAZD regulation.
 

All actual direc: costs incurred through a certain monthand allocated to certaina project are posted in theproject subsidiary ledger. The supporting documents arekept in the project file.
At the end of each month, all direct expenses are billedto clients according to the budget in the contract. 

If expenses incurred on a certain project are in LE, andthe contract is in $ thaen all expenses are changed in $for billing. Then the invoice amount is debited to theclients account in both currencies. 

When bills are reimbursed, the received amount is
credited to the clients' 
accounts 
 in the accounts
receivable, and debited to the cash or bank account in
both LZ and foreign currency and reconciliation between
bills and reimbursements is made.
 

2) 
 Travel and ?erdien:
 

To eliminate 
double counting and overbooking, EQIhanding over an advance payment 
is 

to every project manager.These amounts are considered project petty cash. After
settlement, the supporting documents are 
posted in the
subsidiary ledger 
 and t.a billing takes place
accordingly.
 

3) Suocrtc cauents:­
:ZQ is following new cheque issuing procedures to be
summari:d as 
fallzws: 

Payable invoices are kept by an accountant in 
outstanding payable file. 

an 

Every t,:o weeks an excanse report is prepared bythe accuntant and submitted to the FinancialDirec::r tor appr:val and cheque issuance. 
After t'a ch.aques are issued, a photocopy of eachcheque is at:ached to the supporting documents andfiled in the checks to be handed file.
 

211
 



Upon delivering the cheques the accountant receivesa stamped receipt covering the cheque amount from
the creditor and attaches it to 
the documents and
files them in 
the proper file.
 

Creditors 
statements 
of accounts 
are chocked and

reconciled with each creditor periodically.
 

Zn addition to 
the above, the Accounting system also 
covers the
audit recommendations.
 

1) a. 
 As per the above mentioned billing procedures the billing
is based on ac:uaT costs recorded 
 in the project

subsidiary ledgers.
 

b. 
 EQI uses a 260 w.days/year to establish the staff billing

rates.
 

2) Recommendatio n 

EAI has already implemented a filing system that ensures
accurate and corrmc: monthly billing process.
 
3,485) EQI 
has already implemented an accounting systam that
tul! ills all the audit recommendations.
 

12 

k 



KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

AUDITORS' COWNTS
 



KPMW Hazem Hassan & Co. 

AUDITORS ' COMENTS 

1. 101 reasonse to audit of direct costs incurred A billed: 

1. IOC No. 263-0000-1-00-9013-00 

1.3 The management response is accepted. 

1.4 The management response is based on inflating the daily rate 

of the project manager to offset part of the questioned 
cost of $ 1,632 (LE 5,385.54). Project manager billing rates 

were audited and verified according to actual salaries. 

The questioned cost is however, based on time overbilled by 
15 days for both managers and hence our finding remains valid.
 

1.5 The management response to the finding that certain salary 

charges exceeded applicable USAID salary-scales due to the 

use of the ZQI compensation plan is accepted. 

When billing USAID and when computing an overhead rate 
however, the excess of the actual salary charged over the 
USAID salary-scale charge mst be eliminated. (Refer to the 
indirect salaries computation for a quantification of the 

afect of non-coqpLiance). Hence, the finding is still valid 

- the questioned cost of Work Order No. 5 is S 95 (LE 315). 

This finding should also be considered in relation to other 
questioned costs (direct and indirect) and their impact on 

overhead rates.
 

http:5,385.54


KPMV Hazem Hassan & Co. 

I. 101 response to audit of direct costs incurred & billed: 

2. IOC go. 263-0000-1-00-0027-00 

The questioned cost is the difference between the amount billed to 
USAID of $ 667 (LE 2,200) and the expenses actually verified at 
the time of the audit of S 66 (LI 217.70). In response to our 
finding management provided copies of documente in support of the 
questioned cost of $ 601 (L 1,982.30). 

We consider these documents to be unreliable and insufficient
 
evidemce of the authenticity of this amount.
 

Our 	 questioned cost of $ 28 (LE 92.60) arising from a difference 
on one employee's salary, has been removed following the
 
verification of this amount by management.
 

I. VI response to audit of direct costs incurred & billed: 

3. LD II PVO - DAC:
 

1.1 	 IQI management h&ve agreed with the questioned cost issue in 
our findings 3.1 and 3.2 

Nevertheless, management claim to offest part of the 
questioned amount of $ 10,356 (LE 34,174.74) with unbilled, 
allocable costs of certain employees. This is based on the 
fact that one eployee was charged to the project for 3 
months without being billed or officially enrolled in the 

project budget. 

-2­

http:34,174.74
http:1,982.30


KPMW Hazem Hassan &Co. 

Our 	 response to this is that no evidence has been provided 

demonstrating project management's acceptance of the
 

employee's unbilled time. 

Furthermore, no evidence is provided either in ZQI books or 

its billing to the project that successive years billing is
 

interrelated. As per FAR clause 31.201-2c costs resulting
 

from inconsistent practices shall not be allowed in excess of
 

the 	 amount that would have resulted from using consistent 

practices.
 

3.2 	Accepted. Based on a 6 hour day as the official working day 

during Ramadan, the questioned costs which arose due to hours 

overbilled, have been reduced by $ 911 (ME3,008.19) to 

$ 4,067 (ME13,420.03). 

3.3 	In accordance with FAR 31.201-3 the salary increases awarded
 

to certain employees on promotion are not considered
 

reasonable.
 

4.4 	 Management have provided an analysis of the actual costs 

charged during the period relating to the Peugeot car 

dedicated to the project and a comparison with the total cost 

billed and reimbursed. We accept the revised 

depreciation charge of $ 2,325 (IN 7,673). 

The IQI calculation of the driver's allocated salary is based 

on a draft overhead and fringe benefits calculation. Since 

we cannot rely on this crlculation, this charge will be 

recomputed using the actual rates of overhead and fringe 

benefits and then re-compared to indirect costs billed to DAC. 

-3
 

http:13,420.03
http:3,008.19


KPMW Hazem Hassan & Co. 

4. 3Sal Business Credit Fund AccountabilitY Statement 1988:
 

The questioned cost of US $ 11,680 will be considered for 

inclusion in the 1988 overhead costs computation under the ICBA 

Fund Accountability Statement, Schedule go. 1.4 

5. Small Micro Enterprises - VC8A
 

As previously stated, when billing USAID and when computing an 

overhead rate, the excess of the actual salary charged over the
 

USAID salary-scale charge must be eliminated. (see 1.1.5)
 

I1.Response to Audit of N0I Indirect Cost
 

1.1 Reasonability of certain indirect salaries. 1988 schedules.
 

& 1.2 Please refer to our comments concerning this issue. (1.1.5)
 

a. 	Refer to 1.4 above. Accordingly, $ 10,180 (LE 23,239.40) 

will be removed from the indirect cost pool. 

b. 	 The authority given by the managing director Lo an employee 

to use his international telephone line for the purposes of 

business development is not sufficient evidence that the line 

was used solely for this purpose.
 

Since a log book monitoring international calls was not 

maintained and given that the telephone bills were addressed 

to the individual member of staff, we cannot accept this 

expense as reasonable and necessarily incurred for business 
development purposes.
 

http:23,239.40


KPP.M Hazem Hassan & Co. 

c.1 	Management's computation of the indirect telephone, telex and 

courier costs agrees with that resulting from our audit in 

all respects, except for the deduction of 15% of this value
 

as personal calls.
 

The 	 deduction made by us is based on all of the telephone, 

telex and courier bills whereas that made by EQI fails to 
take 	all of these into account. The larger deduction is more
 

accurate.
 

c.2 	 In accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations and
 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, all costs
 

chargeable to projects are direct costs (whether or not
 

reimbursed). Hence, they cannot be included in the overhead 

cost 	pool.
 

2. Schedule of 1989 overhead computation
 

We disagree with the inclusion of a % of depreciation on the
 

office renovation costs. This total cost of Li 20,704 is
 

already fully depreciated (straight line method - 2 years over 

1989 	and 1990, char~ed to 'Office maintenance and Repairs').
 

3. Schedules of 1990 overhead computation 

Audit fees of $ 3,939 (LE 13,000) have been satisfactorily
 

supported. This amount therefore, is included in the 1990
 

indirect cost pool.
 

Oifice running expenses and depreciation on all units
 

participating in the SHE Project have already been included in the
 

-5­



KPMQ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

1990 indirect cost pool, as per our agreement with PWH. Hence, 
inclusion of these costs here would be double counting.
 

Since the telephone line purchased in September 1990 and the
 

printer cable purchased in December 1990 were not in service 
before the year end, it is not appropriate to charge any 

depreciation on these items. 

Refer to c.2 above.
 

-6­



APPENDIX VI
 

SUNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO, EGYPT E"
17 SEP 1992 ,.',i* ii . 

MEMORANDUM ---------- "---


FROM: Beth S. Paige, DIR/CS 0.

TO: Philippe Darcy, RIG/A 

DATE: September 16, 1992
 

SUBJ: Draft Report on Audit of Environmental Quality
 
International's Direct, Indirect, and Fringe Benefit
 

Rates for the Years Ending December 31, 1988, 1989, and
 
1990.
 

I have no comments on the subject audit at this time.
 

(Ax
 



APPENDIZX VII 

REPORT DIITRIBUTrON 

No. of COD4is 

U.S. Ambassador to Egypt 
 1
 

Mission Director, USAID/Egypt 5
 

Assistant Administrator for Bureau
 
for Near East, AA/NE 
 2
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Finance and Administration, AA/FA 1
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Operations, AA/OPS 
 1
 
Office of Press Relations, XA/PR 1
 

Office of Financial Management, FA/FM 1
 

Bureau for Legislative Affairs, LEG 1
 

Office of the General Counsel, GC 1
 

Country Desk 
 1
 

POL/CDIE/DI, Acquisitions 
 1
 

FA/MCS 
 1
 

1G 
 1
 
AIG/A 
 1
 

IG/A/PSA 
 1
 

IG/A/PPO 
 2 

IG/LC 
 1
 

AIG/I 
 1
 

IG/RM/C&R 
 5
 

Other RIG/A's 
 1 each
 


